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 ContaCt

To order a new magnet, contact your doctor.

 How to ReplaCe tHe Magnet

Your patient magnet will be given to you after your surgery. You should always carry the 
magnet with you. You can use the watch-style wrist band, belt clip, or keep the magnet 
in a pocket or purse. Follow all cautions listed above. The magnet can be cleaned with 
a soft cloth or sponge, and non-abrasive cleaner.

 How to Handle tHe Magnet

• Never put or store the magnet near credit cards, televisions, computers, computer 
disks, microwave ovens, watches, other magnets, or items affected by strong 
magnetic fields. Keep it at least 25 centimeters (10 inches) away. 

• Do not drop the magnet. It can break and lose magnetic strength if dropped on a 
hard surface. 

• To avoid cracking or damage to the plastic case, the magnet should be stored at 
temperatures ranging from - 20 °C (- 4 °F) to + 55 °C (+ 131 °F).

• If you lose your magnet and need a replacement, contact your doctor. 
• If you are not sure how to use the magnet or have questions, ask your doctor to 

show you how.

 pReCaution

• If stimulation hurts, contact your doctor right away.
• Always carry the magnet with you. Show your family members or caregivers how 

to use it.
• Do not place the magnet over a pacemaker since it may affect pacemaker function 

and could change the pacing rate. 
•	 Do	not	place	the	magnet	over	a	defibrillator (sometimes called ICD) since it could 

turn the device OFF. 

         Caution!
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Depending on your condition, your doctor 
may instruct you to pass the magnet over the 
generator (“swipe”) in specific situations. The 
recommended path depends on the pulse 
generator model. Consult your doctor and your 
patient manual for more details.

To STOP stimulation place the magnet within 1 
inch of the pulse generator and hold in place. 
Consult your doctor and your patient manual for 
more details.

 How to use tHe Magnet

Pulse generators contain a component called a reed switch which can sense the 
presence of a magnetic field. When the patient magnet is passed or held over a pulse 
generator, the reed switch inside the generator closes like a gate. While the magnet 
closes the switch the pulse generator is temporarily turned OFF. When the magnet is 
removed the pulse generator is turned back ON and can stimulate again.

 How tHe Magnet woRks

• 1.48 inch x 1.05 inch x 0.195 inch (3.76 cm x 2.67 cm x 0.495 cm)
• 50 gauss (G) minimum magnetic flux density at a distance of 1 inch from its surface  
• Complies with IATA Dangerous Goods Regulation, Packaging Instruction 953; Field 

Strength: <0.00525 G at 4.6 m
• Magnet: Neodymium grade 35 (NdFeB-35)
• Coating: Polypropylene 

 design speCifiCation / Magnet MateRials

Depending on your condition, your doctor may instruct you to pass the magnet over 
the pulse generator to activate extra stimulation or to check pulse generator function. 
Consult your doctor to see if these additional uses apply.

The patient magnet is also used to stop stimulation from your implanted pulse generator. 
To stop stimulation at any time place the magnet directly above the pulse generator, and 
hold in place. Stimulation will not resume until the magnet is removed.

 intended use

englisH

Në varësi të gjendjes suaj, mjeku mund t’ju 
udhëzojë që në situata specifike ta lëvizni 
magnetin mbi gjenerator (“ta rrëshqitni”). Mënyra 
e rekomanduar e lëvizjes varet nga modeli i 
gjeneratorit të impulseve. Për më tepër detaje, 
konsultohuni me mjekun tuaj dhe me manualin 
e pacientit.

Për të NDALUAR stimulimin, vendoseni 
magnetin në distancë brenda 2,54 cm (1 inç) nga 
gjeneratori i impulseve dhe mbajeni të palëvizur. 
Për më tepër detaje, konsultohuni me mjekun 
tuaj dhe me manualin e pacientit.

 MënyRa e pëRdoRiMit të Magnetit

Gjeneratorët e impulseve kanë një element të quajtur çelës me indukt, i cili mund të 
diktojë praninë e fushës magnetike. Kur magneti i pacientit lëvizet ose mbahet mbi 
gjeneratorin e impulseve, çelësi me indukt në gjenerator mbyllet si portë. Ndërkohë që 
magneti mbyll çelësin, gjeneratori i impulseve fiket përkohësisht. Kur magneti hiqet, 
gjeneratori i impulseve rindizet dhe mund të stimulojë sërish.

 MënyRa e funksioniMit të Magnetit

• 3,76 cm x 2,67 cm x 0,495 cm (1,48 inç x 1,05 inç x 0,195 inç) 
• densitet maksimal i fluksit magnetik i barabartë me 50 gaus (G) në distancë 2,54 cm  

(1 inç) nga sipërfaqja e tij
• Është në pajtueshmëri me Rregulloren e “IATA” për mallrat e rrezikshme, Udhëzime 

për ambalazhimin 953; Tensioni i fushës: <0,00525 G në 4,6 m
• Magneti: Neodim, shkalla 35 (NdFeB-35) 
• Veshja: Polipropilen

 speCifikiMet e disenjiMit / MateRialet e Magnetit

Në varësi të gjendjes suaj, mjeku mund t’ju udhëzojë që ta kaloni magnetin mbi gjeneratorin e 
impulseve për stimulim shtesë ose për të kontrolluar funksionimin e gjeneratorit të impulseve. 
Konsultohuni me mjekun tuaj për të verifikuar nëse zbatohen këto përdorime të tjera.

Magneti i pacientit përdoret gjithashtu për të ndaluar stimulimin nga gjeneratori i implantuar i 
impulseve. Për ta ndaluar në çdo kohë stimulimin, vendoseni magnetin direkt mbi gjeneratorin 
e impulseve dhe mbajeni të palëvizur. Stimulimi nuk rifillon pa u hequr magneti. 

 QëlliMi i pëRdoRiMit

Viti i autorizimit të vendosjes së shenjës CE: 2002Internet: www.livanova.com

 kontakt

Për të porositur një magnet të ri, kontaktoni mjekun tuaj.

 MënyRa e ndëRRiMit të Magnetit

Magnetin e pacientit do ta merrni pas ndërhyrjes kirurgjike. Magnetin duhet ta mbani 
gjithmonë me vete. Mund të përdorni rripin e kyçit të dorës të ngjashëm me orën e 
dorës, kapësen e rripit të mesit ose ta mbani magnetin në xhep apo në çantë. Ndiqni të 
gjitha masat paraprake të renditura më sipër. Magnetin mund ta pastroni me një leckë 
të butë ose sfungjer dhe me pastrues jogërryes.

 MënyRa e tRajtiMit të Magnetit

• Mos e vendosni dhe mos e ruani asnjëherë magnetin pranë kartave të kreditit, 
televizorëve, kompjuterëve, disqeve kompjuterike, furrave me mikrovalë, orëve të 
dorës, magneteve të tjera ose objekteve që preken nga fushat e forta magnetike. 
Mbajeni minimalisht në largësi 25 centimetra (10 inç). 

• Mos e rrëzoni magnetin. Nëse rrëzohet mbi një sipërfaqe të fortë, ai mund të thyhet 
dhe të humbasë fuqinë magnetike. 

• Për të shmangur krisjen ose dëmtimin e kutisë plastike, magneti duhet të ruhet 
në temperatura që luhaten nga - 20°C (- 4°F) deri në + 55°C (+ 131°F).

• Nëse	ju	humbet	magneti	dhe	ju	nevojitet	një	magnet	zëvendësues, kontaktoni  
mjekun tuaj. 

• Nëse keni pasiguri në lidhje me përdorimin e magnetit ose nëse keni pyetje, 
kërkoni këshillën e mjekut.

 Masa paRapRake

• Nëse	stimulimi	shkakton	dhimbje, kontaktoni menjëherë mjekun.
• Mbajeni	gjithmonë	me	vete	magnetin. Tregojuni anëtarëve të familjes ose ofruesve 

të kujdesit shëndetësor mënyrën e përdorimit të tij.
• Mos	 e	 vendosni	 magnetin	 mbi	 stimulues	 kardiak, pasi mund të ndikojë në 

funksionimin e stimuluesit dhe mund të ndryshojë ritmin kardiak. 
• Mos	e	vendosni	magnetin	mbi	defibrilator (quajtur ndryshe dhe ICD), pasi mund 

ta fikë pajisjen. 

 kujdes!
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Udhëzimet për përdorimin e magnetit të pacientit albanian

根据您的状况，在特定情况下，您的医生可能会

让您将磁铁越过脉冲发生器（“扫过”）。推荐

的路径取决于脉冲发生器的型号。如需更多信

息，请咨询您的医生并查看您的患者手册。

如要停止刺激，请将磁铁放在距离脉冲发生器 
2.54 cm (1 in) 之内，并保持不动。如需更多信

息，请咨询您的医生并查看您的患者手册。

 如何使用磁铁

脉冲发生器内有一个叫“磁簧开关”的组件，它可以感知磁场的存在。将患者磁铁越过脉

冲发生器或者放在脉冲发生器上时，发生器内的磁簧开关会像闸门一样关上。磁铁关闭开

关后，脉冲发生器就会暂时关闭。拿开磁铁时，脉冲发生器会重新开启并产生刺激。

 磁铁的工作原理

• 3.76 cm x 2.67 cm x 0.495 cm（1.48 in x 1.05 in x 0.195 in） 
• 距离表面 2.54 cm (1 in) 时最低磁通密度 50 高斯 (G)
• 符合 IATA《危险品规则》包装说明 953；场强：4.6 米处 <0.00525 G
• 磁铁：钕（35 级，NdFeB-35）
• 涂层：聚丙烯

 设计规格 / 磁铁材料

根据您的状况，您的医生可能会让您将磁铁越过脉冲发生器，以启动额外的刺激，或者

检查脉冲发生器功能。请咨询您的医生，了解这些额外功能是否适用。

患者磁铁也用于停止来自植入式脉冲发生器的刺激。如要停止刺激，请将磁铁直接放在

脉冲发生器上，并保持不动。磁铁拿开之前，刺激将不会恢复。

 预期用途

附加 CE 标志的授权年份：2002 年网站：www.livanova.com    

 联系方式

如要订购新磁铁，请联系您的医生。

 如何更换磁铁

将会在您术后向您提供患者磁铁。您应始终随身携带磁铁。您可以使用手表式腕带、 

皮带扣，或将磁铁放在口袋或钱包里。遵循上述所有注意事项。可使用软布或海绵以及

非腐蚀性清洁剂清洗磁铁。

 如何处理磁铁

• 切勿将磁铁放在或保存在信用卡、电视机、计算机、计算机磁盘、微波炉、手表、 

其他磁铁或受强磁场影响的物品附近。磁铁与这些物品应至少保持 25 cm (10 in) 的
距离。

• 不要使磁铁掉落。如果掉落在硬表面，磁铁可能会破损并失去磁强度。

• 为避免塑料盒破裂或损坏，应将磁铁存放在 -20°C (-4°F) 到 +55°C (+131°F) 的温 

度下。

• 如果磁铁丢失或需要更换，请联系您的医生。

• 如果您不清楚如何使用磁铁，或者有疑问，请让您的医生向您示范如何使用。

 注意事项

• 如果刺激时感到疼痛，请立即联系您的医生。

• 始终随身携带磁铁。向您的家人或护理者示范如何使用磁铁。

• 不要把磁铁放在起搏器上，因为这样可能会影响起搏器功能并改变起搏频率。

• 不要把磁铁放在除颤器（有时称为 ICD）上，因为这样会使设备关闭。

         注意!
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Sõltuvalt teie seisundist võib arst juhendada 
teid liigutama magnetit teatud olukorras üle 
generaatori. Soovitatav tee selleks sõltub 
impulsigeneraatori mudelist. Üksikasju küsige 
arstilt ja lugege patsiendijuhendist.

Stimulatsiooni PEATAMISEKS asetage magnet 
impulsigeneraatorist 2,54 cm (1 tolli) raadiusse ja 
hoidke paigal. Üksikasju küsige arstilt ja lugege 
patsiendijuhendist.

 kuidas Magnetit kasutada?

Impulsigeneraatorites on herkoonlülitiks nimetatav osa, mis tunnetab magnetvälja 
olemasolu. Kui patsiendimagnetit liigutatakse või hoitakse impulsigeneraatori juures, 
sulgub generaatoris olev herkoonlüliti nagu värav. Kui magnet lüliti sulgeb, lülitub 
impulsigeneraator ajutiselt VÄLJA. Magneti eemaldamisel lülitub impulsigeneraator 
uuesti SISSE ja saab stimulatsiooni jätkata.

 kuidas Magnet töötab?

• 3,76 cm x 2,67 cm x 0,495 cm (1,48 tolli x 1,05 tolli x 0,195 tolli) 
• Minimaalne magnetvoo tihedus 2,54 cm (1 tolli) kaugusel pinnast 50 gaussi (G)
• Vastab IATA ohtlike kaupade veo eeskirjadele, pakendamise juhistele 953; 

väljatugevus: < 0,00525 G 4,6 m kaugusel
• Magnet: neodüüm 35 (NdFeB-35) 
• Kate: polüpropüleen

 teHnilised andMed / Magneti MateRjalid

Sõltuvalt teie seisundist võib arst juhendada teid liigutama magnetit üle impulsigeneraatori 
lisastimulatsiooni aktiveerimiseks või impulsigeneraatori töö kontrollimiseks. Küsige 
arstilt, kas need täiendavad kasutusviisid kehtivad.

Patsiendimagnetit kasutatakse ka implanteeritud impulsigeneraatori stimulatsiooni 
peatamiseks. Stimulatsiooni mis tahes ajal peatamiseks asetage magnet otse 
impulsigeneraatori kohale ja hoidke paigal. Stimulatsioon ei jätku enne magneti eemaldamist. 

 siHtotstaRve

estonian

CE-märgise lisamise loa aasta: 2002Internet: www.livanova.com  

 kontakt

Uue magneti tellimiseks pöörduge arsti poole.

 kuidas Magnetit asendada?

Patsiendimagnet antakse teile pärast operatsiooni. Kandke magnetit alati endaga 
kaasas. Võite kasutada selleks kellarihmalaadset randmerihma või vööklambrit või 
hoida magnetit taskus või käekotis. Järgige kõiki ülaltoodud ettevaatusabinõusid. 
Magnetit võib puhastada pehme lapi või käsnaga ja mitteabrasiivse puhastusvahendiga.

 kuidas Magnetit käsitseda?

• Ärge hoidke magnetit kunagi krediitkaartide, telerite, arvutite, arvutiketaste, 
mikrolaineahjude, kellade, teiste magnetite ega tugevate magnetväljadega 
mõjutatavate esemete lähedal. Hoidke seda vähemalt 25 sentimeetri (10 tolli) 
kaugusel. 

• Ärge pillake magnetit maha. Kõvale pinnale kukkumisel võib see puruneda ja 
kaotada magnetjõu. 

• Plastümbrise	 pragunemise	 või	 kahjustuste	 vältimiseks tuleb magnetit hoida 
temperatuuril vahemikus –20 °C (–4 °F) kuni +55 °C (+131 °F).

• Kui kaotate magneti ja vajate uut, pöörduge arsti poole. 
• Kui	te	ei	ole	kindel,	kuidas	magnetit	kasutada,	või	on	teil	küsimusi, pöörduge 

juhiste saamiseks arsti poole.

 ettevaatusabinõud

• Kui stimulatsioon on valulik, pöörduge kohe arsti poole.
• Kandke magnetit alati endaga kaasas. Näidake pereliikmetele või hooldajatele, 

kuidas seda kasutada.
• Ärge asetage magnetit südamerütmuri kohale, sest see võib mõjutada 

südamerütmuri tööd ja muuta stimulatsiooni kiirust. 
• Ärge	asetage	magnetit	defibrillaatori	kohale (nimetatakse ka IKD-ks), sest see 

võib seadme VÄLJA lülitada. 

 ettevaatust!!
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Ovisno o vašem zdravstvenom stanju, liječnik 
vam može savjetovati da prijeđete magnetom 
preko generatora u određenim situacijama. 
Preporučena putanja ovisi o modelu generatora 
impulsa. Za više detalja savjetujte se s liječnikom 
ili proučite korisnički priručnik.

Da biste ZAUSTAVILI stimulaciju, postavite magnet 
unutar 2,54 cm (1 inča) od generatora impulsa i 
držite ga u mjestu. Za više detalja savjetujte se s 
liječnikom ili proučite korisnički priručnik.

 upotReba Magneta

Generatori impulsa sadrže komponentu zvanu magnetska sklopka, koja može 
prepoznati prisutnost magnetskog polja. Kada se magnetom za pacijenta prijeđe 
preko generatora impulsa ili kada se magnet drži iznad njega, magnetska sklopka u 
generatoru zatvara se poput vrata. Dok magnet zatvara sklopku, generator impulsa 
privremeno se ISKLJUČUJE. Kada se magnet ukloni, generator impulsa ponovno se 
UKLJUČUJE i može ponovno stimulirati.

 kako Magnet Radi

• 3,76 cm x 2,67 cm x 0,495 cm (1,48 inča x 1,05 inča x 0,195 inča) 
• minimalna gustoća magnetskog toka od 50 gausa (G) na udaljenosti od 2,54 cm  

(1 inča) od površine uređaja
• Sukladno s IATA-inim Propisima o opasnim robama, uputama za pakiranje 953; 

jačina polja: < 0,00525 G pri 4,6 m
• Magnet: neodimij razred 35 (NdFeB-35) 
• Premaz: polipropilen

 Tehnički podaci / MaTerijali MagneTa

Ovisno o vašem zdravstvenom stanju, liječnik vam može savjetovati da prijeđete 
magnetom preko generatora impulsa kako biste pokrenuli dodatnu stimulaciju ili provjerili 
funkciju generatora impulsa. Savjetujte se s liječnikom da biste saznali primjenjuju li se 
sljedeće dodatne namjene.

Magnet za pacijenta upotrebljava se i za zaustavljanje stimulacije ugrađenog generatora 
impulsa. Kako biste u bilo kojem trenutku zaustavili stimulaciju, postavite magnet izravno 
iznad generatora impulsa te ga držite na tom mjestu. Stimulacija se neće nastaviti sve 
dok se magnet ne ukloni. 

 naMjena

Godina odobrenja za postavljanje CE oznake: 2002Internet: www.livanova.com

 kontakt

Da biste naručili novi magnet, obratite se liječniku.

 ZaMjena Magneta

Magnet ćete dobiti nakon operacije. Magnet uvijek trebate nositi sa sobom. Možete 
upotrijebiti narukvicu nalik na ručni sat, kopču za remen ili magnet možete držati u 
džepu ili torbici. Pridržavajte se prethodno navedenih mjera opreza. Magnet se može 
čistiti mekom krpom ili spužvom te neagresivnim sredstvom za čišćenje.

 Rukovanje MagnetoM

• Magnet ne stavljajte niti pohranjujte u blizini kreditnih kartica, televizijskih 
prijamnika, računala, računalnih diskova, mikrovalnih pećnica, satova, drugih 
magneta ili predmeta na koje utječu snažna magnetska polja. Držite ga barem 
25 centimetara (10 inča) dalje. 

• Pazite da vam magnet ne ispadne. Ako padne na tvrdu površinu, može se slomiti i 
izgubiti magnetsku snagu. 

• Kako	 biste	 izbjegli	 pucanje	 ili	 oštećenje	 plastičnog	 kućišta, magnet se treba 
čuvati na temperaturama od - 20 °C (- 4 °F) do + 55 °C (+ 131 °F).

• Ako	izgubite	magnet	i	potreban	vam	je	zamjenski, obratite se liječniku. 
• Ako	niste	sigurni	kako	upotrebljavati	magnet	ili	imate	pitanja, zatražite pomoć 

liječnika.

 MjeRe opReZa

• Ako	osjećate	bol	prilikom	stimulacije, odmah se obratite liječniku.
• Magnet	uvijek	nosite	sa	sobom. Pokažite članovima obitelji ili njegovateljima kako 

se upotrebljava.
• Ne stavljajte magnet iznad elektrostimulatora srca jer može utjecati na njegov rad 

i promijeniti brzinu stimulacije. 
• Ne	stavljajte	magnet	iznad	defibrilatora (koji se ponekad naziva i ICD) jer može 

ISKLJUČITI uređaj. 

 opReZ!
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CRoatian

根據您的情況，醫生可能會指示您在特定情況下

將磁鐵從產生器上方越過（「刷一下」）。建議

的路徑取決於脈波產生器的模型。請諮詢醫生和

查閱患者手冊瞭解更多詳情。

如需停止刺激，將磁鐵放在距離脈波產生器不到 
2.54 cm (1 in) 的位置並保持不動。請諮詢醫生和

查閱患者手冊瞭解更多詳情。

 如何使用磁鐵

脈波產生器包含一個稱為磁簧開關的部件，可感測磁場的存在。當患者磁鐵越過或懸停

在脈波產生器上方時，脈波產生器內的磁簧開關會像閘門一樣關閉。磁鐵靠近開關時，

脈波產生器會暫時關閉。移開磁鐵後，脈波產生器會恢復開啟並重新產生刺激。

 磁鐵的工作原理

• 3.76 cm x 2.67 cm x 0.495 cm (1.48 in x 1.05 in x 0.195 in) 
• 距離其表面 2.54 cm (1 in) 時的最小磁通密度為 50 高斯 (G)
• 符合 IATA《危險品規章》包裝說明 953；磁場強度：在 4.6 米處 <0.00525 G
• 磁鐵：釹 35 級 (NdFeB-35)
• 塗層：聚丙烯

 設計規格 / 磁鐵材料

根據您的情況，醫生可能會指示您將磁鐵從脈波產生器上方越過，以觸發額外刺激或檢

查脈波產生器功能。請諮詢醫生，看看這些額外用法是否適用。

患者磁鐵也可用於停止植入脈波產生器所產生的刺激。任何時候如果需要停止刺激， 

將磁鐵直接放在脈波產生器上，並保持不動。直至移開磁鐵後，刺激才會恢復。

 預期用途

加貼 CE 標誌的授權年份：2002網址：www.livanova.com  

 聯絡資訊

若要訂購新磁鐵，請聯絡您的醫生。

 如何更換磁鐵

手術後，將會為您提供患者磁鐵。無論何時務必隨身攜帶此磁鐵。您可以使用手錶式的

腕帶、腰帶夾攜帶或將磁鐵放在口袋或錢包中。遵循上述所有注意事項。磁鐵可以用軟

布或海綿和非研磨性的清潔劑進行清潔。

 如何處理磁鐵

• 請勿將磁鐵放置或貯存在信用卡、電視、電腦、電腦磁碟、微波爐、烤箱、手錶、 

其他磁鐵或受強磁場影響的物件附近。兩者之間保持至少 25 cm (10 in) 的距離。

• 請勿掉落磁鐵。如果掉落在堅硬表面上，磁鐵可能會破裂並失去磁場強度。

• 為避免塑膠外殼開裂或損壞，磁體貯存的溫度範圍應為 -20°C (-4 °F) 至 + 55°C  
(+ 131 °F)。

• 如果您遺失了磁鐵和需要更換磁鐵，請聯絡醫生。

• 如果您不確定如何使用磁鐵或存有疑問，請詢問醫生如何使用。

 注意事項

• 如果刺激產生傷害，立即聯絡您的醫生。

• 如果刺激產生傷害，立即聯絡您的醫生。

• 任何時候務必隨身攜帶磁鐵。告訴您的家人或護理人員如何使用磁鐵。

• 請勿將磁鐵放在起搏器上，因為它可能會影響起搏器功能及改變起搏頻率。

• 請勿將磁鐵放在除顫器上（有時稱為 ICD），因為它可能會關閉裝置。

 注意!
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CHinese t

Vzhledem k vašemu zdravotnímu stavu může 
lékař určit, abyste za určitých situací pohybovali 
(„přejeli“) magnetem přes generátor impulzů. 
Doporučený způsob závisí na modelu generátoru 
impulzů. Na další podrobnosti se zeptejte lékaře 
a nahlédněte do příručky pro pacienta.

Chcete-li stimulaci ZASTAVIT, přiložte magnet 
do vzdálenosti 2,54 cm (1 palec) od generátoru 
impulzů a podržte jej na místě. Na další 
podrobnosti se zeptejte lékaře a nahlédněte do 
příručky pro pacienta.

 jak se MagneT používá

Generátor impulzů obsahuje součást zvanou spínač s jazýčkovými kontakty, který 
může vnímat přítomnost magnetického pole. Když magnet určený pro pacienta 
přetáhnete nebo přidržíte nad generátorem impulzů, spínač s jazýčkovými kontakty 
uvnitř generátoru se zavře jako brána. Když magnet spínač zavře, generátor impulzů 
je dočasně VYPNUTÝ. Když magnet odstraníte, generátor impulzů se opět ZAPNE 
a může znovu stimulovat.

 jak Magnet funguje

• 3,76 cm × 2,67 cm × 0,495 cm (1,48 palce × 1,05 palce × 0,195 palce) 
• minimální hustota magnetického proudění 50 gauss (G) při vzdálenosti 2,54 cm 

(1 palec) od jeho povrchu
• V souladu s regulacemi IATA o nebezpečném zboží, pokynem pro balení 953; Síla 

magnetického pole: < 0,00525 G v 4,6 m
• Magnet: Neodym stupně 35 (NdFeB-35) 
• Potah: Polypropylen

 specifikace provedení / MaTeriály MagneTu

Vzhledem k vašemu zdravotnímu stavu může lékař určit, abyste pohybovali magnetem 
přes generátor impulzů, a aktivovali tak extra stimulaci, nebo zkontrolovali funkci 
generátoru impulzů. Zeptejte se svého lékaře, zda se vás tato další použití týkají.

Magnet určený pro pacienta se rovněž používá k zastavení stimulace z vašeho 
implantovaného generátoru impulzů. Chcete-li kdykoli zastavit stimulaci, přiložte magnet 
přímo nad generátor impulzů a podržte jej na místě. Dokud magnet neodstraníte, 
stimulace se neobnoví. 

 Účel použiTí

CZeCH

Rok autorizace pro přiřazení značky CE:  2002Internet: www.livanova.com  

 konTakTní Údaje

Chcete-li si objednat nový magnet, kontaktujte svého lékaře.

 jak MagneT vyMěniT

Magnet určený pro pacienta dostanete po operaci. Magnet musíte vždy nosit s sebou. 
Můžete používat pásek na zápěstí podobný hodinkám, sponu na pásek nebo mít 
magnet v kapse či peněžence. Dodržujte všechna výše uvedená upozornění. Magnet 
lze čistit jemným hadříkem nebo houbičkou a neabrazivním čisticím prostředkem.

 jak s MagneTeM zacházeT

• Nikdy magnet nepokládejte ani neuchovávejte v blízkosti kreditních karet, televizí, 
počítačů, disků počítačů, mikrovlnných trub, hodinek, jiných magnetů nebo předmětů 
ovlivnitelných silným magnetickým polem. Pokládejte jej nejméně 25 centimetrů 
(10 palců) od nich. 

• Magnet	neupusťte	na	 zem. Při pádu na tvrdý povrch by se mohl rozbít a ztratit 
magnetickou sílu. 

• Abyste	zabránili	popraskání	nebo	poškození	plastové	krabičky, je nutné magnet 
skladovat při teplotách v rozmezí od –20 °C (–4 °F) do +55 °C (+131 °F).

• Pokud	magnet	ztratíte	a	potřebujete	náhradní, kontaktujte lékaře. 
• Pokud	si	nejste	jisti,	jak	magnet	použít,	nebo	máte	dotazy, požádejte lékaře, aby 

vám použití ukázal.

 BezpečnosTní opaTření

• Pokud	vás	stimulace	bolí, okamžitě kontaktujte lékaře.
• Magnet	noste	vždy	s	sebou. Ukažte členům rodiny nebo poskytovatelům péče, jak 

jej používat.
• Nepřikládejte	magnet	nad	kardiostimulátor, mohl by ovlivnit jeho funkci a změnit 

frekvenci stimulace. 
• Nepřikládejte	 magnet	 nad	 defibrilátor (někdy zvaný ICD), mohl by zařízení 

VYPNOUT. 

 upozornění!
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Ovisno o Vašem stanju, ljekar može da Vas uputi 
kako da magnetom pređete preko generatora 
impulsa („prevlačenje“) u specifičnim situacijama. 
Preporučeni način zavisi od modela generatora 
impulsa. Posavjetujte se sa Vašim ljekarom i 
pogledajte uputstvo za pacijente za više detalja.

Da biste ZAUSTAVILI stimulaciju, držite magnet 
na udaljenosti od 2,54 cm (1 inča) od generatora 
impulsa. Posavjetujte se sa Vašim ljekarom i 
pogledajte uputstvo za pacijente za više detalja.

 kako se MagneT održava

Generator impulsa posjeduje komponentu koja se naziva Reedov prekidač koji može 
da prepozna prisustvo magnetskog polja. Kada magnetom pređete preko generatora 
impulsa ili ga zadržite iznad njega, Reedov prekidač, koji se nalazi u njemu, zatvara 
se kao vratašca. Kada magnet zatvori prekidač, generator impulsa se privremeno 
ISKLJUČI. Kada se magnet ukloni, generator impulsa se ponovo UKLJUČI i nastavlja 
sa stimulacijom.

 kako Magnet funkCioniše

• 3,76 cm x 2,67 cm x 0,495 cm (1,48 inča x 1,05 inča x 0,195 inča) 
• 50 gausa (G) — najmanja gustina magnetskog polja na udaljenosti od 2,54 cm  

(1 inča) od površine
• Udovoljava propisima Međunarodnog udruženja za avionski transport (eng. 

International Air Transport Association, skr. IATA) o transportu opasnih materija, 
uputstvo za pakovanje 953; jačina polja: <0,00525 G na 4,6 m

• Magnet: Neodimijska skala 35 (NdFeB-35) 
• Obloga: Polipropilen

 Tehnički opis / građa MagneTa

Ovisno o Vašem stanju, ljekar može da Vas uputi kako da pređete magnetom preko 
generatora impulsa da biste potakli dodatnu stimulaciju ili da provjerite funkcionisanje 
generatora impulsa. Obratite se svom ljekaru da provjerite da li ove dodatne funkcije rade.

Magnet za pacijenta takođe se koristi za zaustavljanje stimulacije Vašeg implantiranog 
generatora impulsa. Kad god želite zaustaviti stimulaciju, stavite magnet direktno iznad 
generatora impulsa i držite na ga mjestu. Stimulacija se neće nastaviti dok se magnet 
ne ukloni.

 naMjena

bosnian

Godina ovlašćenja za CE oznaku: 2002Web-adresa:	www.livanova.com  

 podaCi Za kontakt

Da biste naručili novi magnet, obratite se Vašem ljekaru.

 kako da ZaMijenite Magnet

Vaš lični magnet dobit ćete nakon operacije. Trebate ga uvijek nositi sa sobom. Magnet 
možete nositi kao narukvicu u stilu sata, kao kopču za pojas ili ga možete držati u džepu 
ili tašni. Pridržavajte se svih navedenih mjera opreza. Magnet možete obrisati mekom 
krpom ili spužvom i neabrazivnim sredstvom za čišćenje.

 kako se MagneT održava

• Nikada ne ostavljajte magnet blizu kreditnih kartica, televiziora, računara, 
računarnih diskova, mikrovalne peći, satova, drugih magneta ili predmeta koji su pod 
uticajem jakog magnetskog polja. Držite ga najmanje 25 centimetara (10 inča) od 
takvih predmeta. 

• Pripazite da Vam magnet ne ispadne. Ako padne na tvrdu površinu, mogao bi 
se slomiti i izgubiti snagu magnetskog polja. 

• Da	 biste	 izbjegli	 lom	 ili	 oštećenje	 plastičnog	 kućišta, magnet treba čuvati 
u temperaturnom rasponu od -20 °C (-4 °F) do +55 °C (+131 °F).

• Ukoliko	izgubite	Vaš	magnet	i	zatrebate	drugi, obratite se Vašem ljekaru. 
• Ukoliko niste sigurni kako se magnet koristi ili imate pitanja, zamolite Vašeg 

ljekara da Vam pokaže.

 beZbjednosne MjeRe

• Ako	osjetite	bol	prilikom	stimulacije, odmah se obratite Vašem ljekaru.
• Magnet	uvijek	nosite	sa	sobom. Pokažite članovima Vaše porodice i njegovateljima 

kako se magnet koristi.
• Ne postavljajte magnet preko pejsmejkera, jer to može da poremeti njegovo 

funkcionisanje i promijeni ritam elektrostimulacije. 
• Ne	 postavljajte	 magnet	 preko	 defibrilatora (ponekad se naziva ICD), jer time 

možete ISKLJUČITI uređaj. 

 upoZoRenje!
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Afhængigt af din tilstand kan din læge anvise, 
at du bevæger magneten over generatoren 
(”stryger”) i bestemte situationer. Den anbefalede 
bane afhænger af impulsgeneratormodellen. 
Kontakt din læge, og se i patientmanualen for at 
få yderligere oplysninger.

Stimulation STOPPES ved at placere 
magneten inden for 2,54 cm (1 tomme) fra 
impulsgeneratoren og holde den dér. Kontakt din 
læge, og se i patientmanualen for at få yderligere 
oplysninger.

 sådan bRuges Magneten

Impulsgeneratorer indeholder en komponent kaldet en reed-afbryder, som kan registrere 
tilstedeværelsen af et magnetfelt. Når patientmagneten bevæges eller holdes over en 
impulsgenerator, lukker reed-afbryderen inde i generatoren ligesom en port. Mens 
magneten lukker afbryderen, er impulsgeneratoren midlertidigt slået fra. Når magneten 
fjernes, slås impulsgeneratoren til igen og kan stimulere igen.

 sådan fungeReR Magneten

• 3,76 cm x 2,67 cm x 0,495 cm (1,48 tommer x 1,05 tommer x 0,195 tommer) 
• Mindst 50 gauss (G) magnetisk fluxdensitet i en afstand på 2,54 cm (1 tomme) fra 

dens overflade
• Opfylder kravene i IATAs regelsæt for farligt gods (Dangerous Goods Regulation), 

emballageinstruktion 953; Feltstyrke: <0,00525 G ved 4,6 m
• Magnet: Neodym kvalitetsgrad 35 (NdFeB-35) 
• Belægning: Polypropylen

 designspeCifikation / MagnetMateRialeR

Afhængigt af din tilstand kan din læge anvise, at du bevæger magneten over impulsgeneratoren 
for at aktivere ekstra stimulation eller kontrollere impulsgeneratorens funktion. Rådfør dig 
med din læge for at finde ud af, om denne ekstra anvendelse er relevant for dig.

Patientmagneten bruges endvidere til at stoppe stimulation fra den implanterede 
impulsgenerator. Stimulation stoppes ved på et hvilket som helst tidspunkt at placere 
magneten direkte over impulsgeneratoren og holde den dér. Stimulation genoptages 
ikke, før magneten fjernes.

 tilsigtet anvendelse

danisH

Godkendelsesår for CE-mærkning: 2002Internet: www.livanova.com  

 kontakt

Bestil en ny magnet ved at kontakte din læge.

 sådan udskiftes Magneten

Du får udleveret patientmagneten eller indgrebet. Du bør altid have magneten på dig. 
Du kan bruge det armbånd, der ligner et ur, bælteclipsen eller lægge magneten i en 
lomme eller pung. Følg alle forsigtighedsregler herover. Magneten kan rengøres med 
en blød klud eller svamp og et rengøringsmiddel uden slibemidler.

 sådan HåndteRes Magneten

• Placer	eller	opbevar	aldrig	magneten i nærheden af kreditkort, fjernsyn, computere, 
computerdiske, mikrobølgeovne, ure, andre magneter eller genstande, der påvirkes 
af kraftige magnetfelter. Hold den mindst 25 cm (10 tommer) væk. 

• Tab	ikke	magneten. Den kan gå i stykker og tabe magnetisk styrke, hvis den tabes 
på en hård overflade. 

• For	 at	 undgå	 revner	 på	 eller	 beskadigelse	 af	 plastkappen skal magneten 
opbevares ved temperaturer fra - 20 °C (- 4 °F) til + 55 °C (+ 131 °F).

• Hvis du mister din magnet og skal have en ny, skal du kontakte din læge. 
• Hvis du ikke er sikker på, hvordan magneten skal anvendes, eller har spørgsmål, 

kan du bede din læge om at vise dig hvordan.

 foRHoldsRegleR

• Kontakt din læge med det samme, hvis stimulationen gør ondt.
• Hav altid magneten på dig. Vis familiemedlemmer eller plejepersonale, hvordan 

magneten skal bruges.
• Placer ikke magneten over en pacemaker, eftersom den kan påvirke pacemakerens 

funktion og muligvis ændre pacefrekvensen. 
• Placer	ikke	magneten	over	en	defibrillator (undertiden kaldet ICD), eftersom den 

kan slå enheden fra. 

 foRsigtig!
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В зависимост от Вашето състояние лекарят може 
да Ви инструктира да прекарате („плъзнете“) 
магнита над генератора в конкретни ситуации. 
Препоръчаният път зависи от модела на 
импулсния генератор. За повече информация 
се консултирайте с лекаря и прегледайте 
ръководството за пациенти.

За да СПРЕТЕ стимулирането, поставете 
магнита в рамките на 2,54 см (1 инч) от 
импулсния генератор и го задръжте на място. За 
повече информация се консултирайте с лекаря и 
прегледайте ръководството за пациенти.

 КаК да използвате магнита

Импулсните генератори съдържат компонент, наричан стрелов превключвател, който 
може да усети наличието на магнитно поле. Когато магнитът за пациенти бъде прекаран 
или задържан над импулсен генератор, стреловият превключвател в генератора се 
затваря като врата. Когато магнитът затвори превключвателя, импулсният генератор 
временно се ИЗКЛЮЧВА. Когато магнитът бъде махнат, импулсният генератор се 
ВКЛЮЧВА и отново може да стимулира.

 КаК работи магнитът

• 3,76 см x 2,67 см x 0,495 см (1,48 инча x 1,05 инча x 0,195 инча)
• 50 гауса (G) минимална магнитна индукция на разстояние 2,54 см (1 инч) от 

повърхността
• Отговаря на Наредбата за опасни стоки на Международната асоциация за въздушен 

транспорт, Инструкция за опаковане 953; Полева якост: <0,00525 G при 4,6 m
• Магнит: Неодим клас 35 (NdFeB-35) 
• Покритие: Полипропилен

 СпецифиКации на дизайна / материали на магнита

В зависимост от Вашето състояние лекарят може да Ви инструктира да прекарате 
магнита над импулсния генератор, за да активирате допълнително стимулиране или за 
да проверите функционирането на импулсния генератор. Консултирайте се с лекаря, за 
да определите дали тези допълнителни начини на употреба са в сила.

Магнитът за пациенти също така се използва за спиране на стимулирането от 
имплантирания импулсен генератор. За да спрете стимулирането, поставете магнита 
точно над импулсния генератор и го задръжте на място. Стимулирането няма да се 
възобнови, докато магнитът не бъде махнат. 

 предназначение

Година на разрешение за използване на CE  
маркировката: 2002 г.

По	интернет:	www.livanova.com

 за връзКа

За да поръчате нов магнит, се свържете с лекаря.

 КаК да Смените магнита

Вашият магнит ще Ви бъде даден след операция. Винаги трябва да носите магнита 
със себе си. Можете да използвате подобната на часовник каишка за китка, щипката 
за колан или да носите магнитаw в джоб или чанта. Спазвайте всички горепосочени 
предпазни мерки. Можете да почиствате магнита с мек парцал или гъба и неабразивен 
почистващ препарат.

 КаК да боравите С магнита

• Никога	 не	 поставяйте	 или	 съхранявайте	магнита в близост до кредитни карти, 
телевизори, компютри, компютърни дискове, микровълнови печки, часовници, други 
магнити или предмети, които могат да бъдат засегнати от силни магнитни полета. 
Дръжте го на поне 25 сантиметра (10 инча) разстояние. 

• Не	изпускайте	магнита. Ако бъде изпуснат на твърда повърхност, той може да се 
счупи и да загуби магнитната си сила. 

• За	 да	 избегнете	 напукване	 или	 повреди	 по	 пластмасовата	 кутия, трябва да 
съхранявате магнита при температури от -20°C (-4°F) до +55°C (+131°F).

• Ако	изгубите	магнита	си	и	се	нуждаете	от	нов, свържете се с лекаря. 
• Ако	не	сте	сигурни	как	да	използвате	магнита	или	имате	въпроси, обърнете се 

към лекаря за указания.

 предпазни мерКи

• Ако	стимулирането	е	болезнено, незабавно се свържете с лекаря.
• Винаги	носете	магнита	със	себе	си. Покажете на семейството или на болногледачите 

си как да го използват.
• Не	поставяйте	магнита	над	пейсмейкъри, тъй като той може да въздейства върху 

тяхната функция и да промени честотата на работата им. 
• Не	поставяйте	магнита	над	дефибрилатори (понякога наричани ICD), тъй като той 

може да ИЗКЛЮЧИ устройството. 
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bulgaRian

Afhankelijk van uw aandoening kan uw arts u 
instrueren om in specifieke situaties de magneet 
over de pulsgenerator te bewegen („swipen”). De 
aanbevolen baan van de beweging is afhankelijk 
van het model pulsgenerator. Raadpleeg de 
patiëntenhandleiding of uw arts voor meer informatie.

Om de stimulatie te STOPPEN, plaatst u de magneet 
binnen 2,54 cm (1 inch) van de pulsgenerator en houdt 
u deze daar. Raadpleeg de patiëntenhandleiding of 
uw arts voor meer informatie.

 gebRuik van de Magneet

Pulsgeneratoren bevatten een component die een reedschakelaar wordt genoemd en de 
aanwezigheid van een magnetisch veld kan waarnemen. Wanneer de patiëntmagneet over 
een pulsgenerator wordt bewogen of erboven wordt gehouden, wordt de reedschakelaar 
in de generator gesloten zoals bij een logische schakeling. Wanneer de magneet de 
schakelaar sluit, wordt de pulsgenerator tijdelijk uitgeschakeld. Wanneer de magneet wordt 
verwijderd, wordt de pulsgenerator weer ingeschakeld en kan deze weer stimuleren.

 weRking van de Magneet

• 3,76 cm x 2,67 cm x 0,495 cm (1,48 inch x 1,05 inch x 0,195 inch) 
• Minimale dichtheid van de magnetische flux van 50 gauss (G) op een afstand van 

2,54 cm (1 inch) van het oppervlak ervan
• Voldoet aan IATA-regelgeving voor gevaarlijke goederen, verpakkingsinstructie 953; 

veldsterkte: <0,00525 G op 4,6 m
• Magneet: Neodymium, kwaliteit 35 (NdFeB-35) 
• Coating: Polypropyleen

 ontweRpspeCifiCatie / MagneetMateRialen

Afhankelijk van uw aandoening kan uw arts u instrueren om de magneet over de 
pulsgenerator te bewegen om extra stimulatie te activeren of om te controleren of de 
pulsgenerator goed werkt. Vraag aan uw arts of dit aanvullende gebruik ook voor u geldt.

De patiëntmagneet wordt eveneens gebruikt voor het stoppen van de stimulatie van uw 
geïmplanteerde pulsgenerator. Om de stimulatie op een willekeurig moment te stoppen, 
plaatst u de magneet direct boven de pulsgenerator en houdt u deze daar. De stimulatie 
wordt pas hervat bij het verwijderen van de magneet. 

 beoogd gebRuik

Jaar waarin aanbrengen van de CE-markering is goedgekeurd: 2002Internet: www.livanova.com  

 ContaCtgegevens

Neem voor het bestellen van een nieuwe magneet contact op met uw arts.

 veRvangen van de Magneet

U ontvangt uw patiëntmagneet na de ingreep. U dient deze altijd bij u te dragen. U kunt de 
polsband van het horlogetype of de riemclip gebruiken, of de magneet in een broekzak, 
jaszak of portemonnee stoppen. Houd u aan alle bovenstaande aandachtspunten. 
De magneet kan worden gereinigd met een zachte doek of spons en een niet-schurend 
reinigingsmiddel.

 HanteRen van de Magneet

• Leg	of	bewaar	de	magneet	nooit in de buurt van bankpassen, televisies, computers, 
computerschijven, magnetrons, horloges, andere magneten of items die door sterke 
magnetische velden worden beïnvloed. Houd deze op ten minste 25 cm (10 inch) afstand. 

• Laat de magneet niet vallen. Deze kan breken en magnetische kracht verliezen bij vallen 
op een hard oppervlak. 

• Om	 scheuren	 in	 en	 beschadiging	 van	 het	 kunststof	 etui	 te	 voorkomen, dient de 
magneet te worden bewaard bij temperaturen tussen -20 °C (-4 °F) en +55 °C (+131 °F).

• Als	u	uw	magneet	verliest	en	een	vervangende	magneet	nodig	hebt, neem dan contact 
op met uw arts. 

• Als	u	niet	zeker	weet	hoe	u	de	magneet	moet	gebruiken	of	als	u	vragen	hebt, vraag 
dan uw arts om meer informatie.

 vooRZoRgsMaatRegel

• Als de stimulatie pijnlijk is, neem dan onmiddellijk contact op met uw arts.
• Draag	de	magneet	altijd	bij	u. Laat aan uw familie of zorgverleners zien hoe ze de 

magneet dienen te gebruiken.
• Plaats	 de	 magneet	 niet	 boven	 een	 pacemaker omdat dit de werking van de 

pacemaker kan beïnvloeden en de pacingfrequentie kan wijzigen. 
• Plaats	de	magneet	niet	boven	een	defibrillator (ook ICD genoemd) omdat hierdoor 

het apparaat kan worden uitgeschakeld. 

 let op!
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dutCH

وفقًا لحالتك، قد يطلب منك الطبيب تمرير المغناطيس فوق المولد 
(”التمرير“) في حالات معينة. يعتمد المسار الموصى به على 

طراز مولد النبض. استشر الطبيب وراجع دليل المريض لمزيد من 
التفاصيل.

لإيقاف التحفيز ضع المغناطيس على بُعد 2.54 سم (1 بوصة) من 
مولد النبض وثبته في مكانه. استشر الطبيب وراجع دليل المريض 

لمزيد من التفاصيل.

 كيفية استخدام المغناطيس

تتضمن مولدات النبض مكونًا يُسمى المفتاح القصبي يمكنه استشعار وجود حقل مغناطيسي. عند تمرير مغناطيس المريض 
فوق مولد النبض أو وضعه فوقه، ينغلق المفتاح القصبي الموجود بداخل المولد مثل البوابة. وبينما يقوم المغناطيس بغلق 
المفتاح يتوقف مولد النبض عن العمل مؤقتًا. عندما يتم إزالة المغناطيس يتم إعادة تشغيل مولد النبض ويمكن تحفيزه مجددًا.

 آلية عمل المغناطيس

3.76 سم × 2.67 سم × 0.495 سم (1.48 بوصة × 1.05 بوصة × 0.195 بوصة)  •
50 غاوس (G) كحد أدنى لكثافة التدفق المغناطيسي عند مسافة 2.54 سم (1 بوصة) من سطحه  •

•  يتوافق مع اللائحة التنظيمية للبضائع الخطرة الخاصة بالاتحاد الدولي للنقل الجوي (IATA) وتعليمات التعبئة رقم 
953؛ شدة المجال: >0.00525 غاوس عند 4.6 أمتار

 (NdFeB-35) المغناطيس: النيوديميوم الفئة 35   •
الطلاء: البولي بروبيلين   •

 مواصفات التصميم / مواد المغناطيس

وفقًا لحالتك، قد يطلب منك الطبيب تمرير المغناطيس فوق مولد النبض لتنشيط مزيد من التحفيز أو للتحقق من عمل مولد 
النبض. استشر الطبيب لمعرفة إذا ما كانت هذه الاستخدامات الإضافية تنطبق عليك.

يتم استخدام مغناطيس المريض أيضًا لإيقاف التحفيز من مولد النبض المزروع. لإيقاف التحفيز في أي وقت ضع المغناطيس 
مباشرة فوق مولد النبض، وثبته في مكانه. لن يتم استئناف التحفيز حتى تتم إزالة المغناطيس. 

 دواعي الاستخدام

تعليمات استخدام مغناطيس المريض aRabiC

جهة الاتصال

لطلب مغناطيس جديد، اتصل بالطبيب.
 كيفية استبدال المغناطيس

ستحصل على مغناطيس المريض بعد إجراء العملية الجراحية. يجب عليك حمل المغناطيس معك دائمًا. يمكنك استخدام 
إسوارة المعصم التي تشبه الساعة أو مشبك الحزام أو الاحتفاظ بالمغناطيس في جيب أو محفظة. اتبع جميع التنبيهات 

المدرجة أعلاه. يمكن تنظيف المغناطيس باستخدام قطعة قماش ناعمة أو إسفنجة ومنظف غير كاشط.

 كيفية التعامل مع المغناطيس

•  لا	تعمد	مطلقًا	إلى	وضع	المغناطيس	أو	تخزينه بالقرب من بطاقات الائتمان أو أجهزة التلفاز أو أجهزة الكمبيوتر 
أو أقراص الكمبيوتر أو أفران الميكروويف أو الساعات أو الأجسام المغناطيسية الأخرى أو الأشياء التي تتأثر 

بالمجالات المغناطيسية القوية. أبقِ المغناطيس على بُعد 25 سنتيمترًا على الأقل (10 بوصات). 
•  لا	تُسقط	المغناطيس. قد ينكسر ويفقد القوة المغناطيسية إذا سقط على سطح صلب. 

•  لتجنب	تعرض	العلبة	البلاستيكية	للانكسار	أو	التلف، يجب تخزين المغناطيس في درجة حرارة تتراوح من - 20 
درجة مئوية (- 4 درجات فهرنهايت) إلى + 55 درجة مئوية (+ 131 درجة فهرنهايت).

إذا	فقدت	المغناطيس	وكنت	تحتاج	إلى	مغناطيس	بديل، فاتصل بالطبيب.   •
إذا	لم	تكن	متأكدًا	من	كيفية	استخدام	المغناطيس	أو	لديك	أي	أسئلة، فاطلب من الطبيب توضيح ذلك لك.  •

 الاحتياطات

إذا	أدى	التحفيز	إلى	الشعور	بألم، فاتصل بالطبيب مباشرة.  •
ح لأفراد أسرتك أو لمقدمي الرعاية كيفية استخدامه. احمل	المغناطيس	معك	دائمًا. وضِّ  •

 •  لا	تضع	المغناطيس	فوق	منظم	ضربات	القلب حيث إن ذلك قد يؤثر على عمل منظم ضربات القلب 
وقد يغيّر معدل السرعة. 

م نظم القلب   •  لا	تضع	المغناطيس	فوق	مزيل	الرجفان (يطلق عليه أحيانًا اسم مزيل الرجفان ومقوِّ
القابل للزرع ”ICD“) حيث إنه قد يؤدي إلى إيقاف تشغيل الجهاز. 
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Selon votre maladie, votre médecin peut 
vous demander de passer (« balayer ») 
l’aimant sur le générateur d’impulsions 
dans certaines situations. Le mouvement 
nécessaire dépend du modèle du 
générateur d’impulsions. Consultez votre 
médecin et votre manuel pour obtenir des 
informations détaillées.

Pour ARRÊTER la stimulation, tenez 
l’aimant à 2,54 cm (1 pouce) du générateur 
d’impulsions, et maintenez-le à cet endroit. 
Consultez votre médecin et votre manuel 
pour obtenir des informations détaillées.

 utilisation de l’aiMant

Les générateurs d’impulsions contiennent un élément appelé « commutateur à 
lames » qui détecte la présence d’un champ magnétique. Quand vous passez ou 
tenez l’aimant au-dessus du générateur d’impulsions, le commutateur à lames 
situé à l’intérieur du générateur se ferme comme une porte. Lorsque l’aimant 
ferme ce commutateur, le générateur d’impulsions est temporairement éteint. 
Lorsque l’aimant est éloigné du générateur, ce dernier est réactivé et peut stimuler 
de nouveau.

 fonCtionneMent de l’aiMant

• 3,76 cm x 2,67 cm x 0,495 cm (1,48 pouce x 1,05 pouce x 0,195 pouce) 
• Intensité minimale du champ magnétique 50 gauss (G) à une distance de 

2,54 cm (1 pouce) de la surface
• Conforme à la Réglementation de l’IATA pour le transport des marchandises 

dangereuses, Instruction d’emballage 953 ; intensité du champ : < 0,00525 G à 
4,6 m

• Aimant : Néodymium grade 35 (NdFeB-35) 
• Revêtement : Polypropylène

 spéCifiCations / CoMposition

Selon votre maladie, votre médecin peut vous demander de passer l’aimant sur 
le générateur d’impulsions pour activer une stimulation supplémentaire ou pour 
vérifier le fonctionnement du générateur d’impulsions. Consultez votre médecin 
pour vérifier si vous êtes concerné(e) par ces utilisations supplémentaires.

L’aimant est également utilisé pour arrêter la stimulation du générateur 
d’impulsions implanté. À tout moment, pour arrêter la stimulation, tenez l’aimant 
directement au-dessus du générateur d’impulsions, et maintenez-le à cet endroit. 
La stimulation reprend uniquement si l’aimant est enlevé.

 utilisation pRévue

mode d’emploi de l’aimant fRenCH

 ContaCt

Contactez votre médecin afin de commander un nouvel aimant.

 ReMplaCeMent de l’aiMant

Votre aimant vous sera remis après l’intervention. Vous devez l’avoir sur vous 
en permanence. Pour cela, vous pouvez le placer dans un bracelet, le fixer à 
la ceinture, ou le conserver dans un sac ou une poche. Respectez toutes les 
précautions mentionnées ci-dessus. L’aimant peut être nettoyé à l’aide d’un tissu 
doux ou d’une éponge et d’un nettoyant non abrasif.

 Manipulation de l’aiMant

• Ne jamais placer ou ranger l’aimant à proximité de cartes de crédit, de 
téléviseurs, d’ordinateurs, de disques durs, de fours à micro-ondes, de 
montres, d’autres aimants, ou de tout élément pouvant être affecté par un 
champ magnétique puissant. Conservez un écart d’au moins 25 centimètres 
(10 pouces). 

• Ne	 laissez	 pas	 tomber	 l’aimant. Il peut se briser et perdre sa capacité 
d’induction magnétique s’il tombe sur une surface dure. 

• Pour	éviter	de	fissurer	ou	d’endommager	le	boîtier	en	plastique, l’aimant 
doit être conservé entre -20 °C (-4 °F) et +55 °C (+131 °F).

• Si vous perdez un aimant, contactez votre médecin pour le faire remplacer. 
• Si vous avez des doutes ou des questions concernant l’utilisation de 

l’aimant, demandez à votre médecin de vous montrer comment procéder.

 pRéCautions

• Si	la	stimulation	est	pénible, contactez immédiatement votre médecin.
• Ayez toujours l’aimant sur vous. Expliquez également aux membres de 

votre famille et à vos aidants la manière d’utiliser l’aimant.
• Ne placez pas l’aimant sur un stimulateur cardiaque car il pourrait en 

perturber le fonctionnement et modifier le rythme de la stimulation cardiaque. 
• Ne	placez	pas	l’aimant	sur	un	défibrillateur car il pourrait le désactiver. 

 attention!
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Tilanteestasi riippuen lääkärisi saattaa 
neuvoa sinua viemään magneetin 
pulssigeneraattorin yli (pyyhkäisemällä) 
tietyissä tilanteissa. Suositeltavin reitti 
riippuu pulssigeneraattorin mallista. 
Pyydä neuvoa lääkäriltäsi ja lue potilaan 
käsikirjasta lisätietoja.

Jos haluat PYSÄYTTÄÄ stimulaation, aseta 
magneetti 2,54 cm (1 tuuman) etäisyydelle 
pulssigeneraattorista ja pidä sitä paikallaan. 
Pyydä neuvoa lääkäriltäsi ja lue potilaan 
käsikirjasta lisätietoja.

 Miten Magneettia käytetään

Pulssigeneraattorissa on komponentti, jota kutsutaan nimellä kielikytkin ja joka 
pystyy havaitsemaan magneettikentän olemassaolon. Kun potilaan magneetti 
viedään pulssigeneraattorin yli tai sitä pidetään sen päällä, generaattorin 
sisällä oleva kielikytkin sulkeutuu kuin portti. Magneetin sulkiessa kytkimen, 
pulssigeneraattori SAMMUU väliaikaisesti. Kun magneetti poistetaan, 
pulssigeneraattori alkaa jälleen TOIMIA ja jatkaa stimulointia.

 Miten Magneetti toiMii

• 3,76 cm x 2,67 cm x 0,495 cm (1,48" x 1,05" x 0,195")
• 50 gaussin (G) magneettivuon vähimmäistiheys 2,54 cm (1 tuuman) etäisyydellä 

pinnasta
• Noudattaa IATA:n vaarallisia esineitä koskevia säädöksiä, pakkausohje 953; 

kentän voimakkuus: <0,00525 G 4,6 m etäisyydellä
• Magneetti: neodyymi, luokka 35 (NdFeB-35) 
• Pinnoite: polypropeeni

 suunnittelutiedot / Magneetin MateRiaalit

Tilanteestasi riippuen lääkärisi saattaa neuvoa sinua viemään magneetin 
pulssigeneraattorin yli lisästimulaation aktivoimiseksi tai pulssigeneraattorin 
toiminnan tarkastamiseksi. Kysy lääkäriltäsi, käytetäänkö näitä lisätoimintoja.

Potilaan magneettia käytetään myös implantoidun pulssigeneraattorin stimulaation 
lopettamiseksi. Jos haluat lopettaa stimulaation milloin hyvänsä, aseta magneetti 
suoraan pulssigeneraattorin päälle ja pidä sitä paikallaan. Stimulaatio ei jatku, 
ennen kuin magneetti on poistettu. 

 käyttötaRkoitus

Luvansaantivuosi CE-merkin kiinnittämistä varten: 2002Internet: www.livanova.com  

 yHteystiedot

Jos haluat tilata uuden magneetin, ota yhteyttä lääkäriisi.

 Miten Magneetti vaiHdetaan

Potilaan magneetti annetaan potilaalle kirurgisen toimenpiteen jälkeen. Sinun tulisi 
aina pitää magneettia mukanasi. Voit käyttää kellontyyppistä ranneketta, vyöklipsiä 
tai pitää magneettia taskussa tai laukussa. Noudata kaikkia tässä ilmoitettuja 
varotoimenpiteitä. Magneetin voi puhdistaa pehmeällä liinalla tai sienellä, sekä 
miedolla hankaamattomalla puhdistusaineella.

 Miten Magneettia käsitellään

• Älä	 koskaan	 aseta	 tai	 säilytä	magneettia lähellä luottokortteja, televisiota, 
tietokoneita, tietokonelevyjä, mikroaaltouuneja, kelloja, muita magneetteja 
tai esineitä, joihin voimakas magneettikenttä voi vaikuttaa. Pidä se vähintään 
25 sentin (10 tuuman) etäisyydellä. 

• Älä	pudota	magneettia. Se voi rikkoutua ja menettää magneettisen voimansa 
kovalle pinnalle pudotessa. 

• Muovikotelon	 halkeamisen	 tai	 vahingoittumisen	 estämiseksi magneettia 
tulisi säilyttää - 20 °C (- 4 °F) – + 55 °C (+ 131 °F) asteen lämpötilassa.

• Jos kadotat magneetin ja tarvitset uuden, ota yhteyttä lääkäriisi. 
• Jos	et	ole	varma	siitä,	miten	magneettia	käytetään	tai	jos	sinulla	on	siitä	

kysyttävää, pyydä lääkäriäsi näyttämään miten sitä käytetään.

 vaRoitus

• Jos	stimulaatio	tekee	kipeää, ota heti yhteyttä lääkäriisi.
• Pidä	magneetti	aina	mukanasi. Näytä perheenjäsenillesi tai hoitajillesi miten 

sitä käytetään.
• Älä	aseta	magneettia	sydämentahdistimen	päälle, sillä se saattaa vaikuttaa 

sydämentahdistimen toimintaa ja saattaa muuttaa tahdistusnopeuden. 
• Älä	aseta	magneettia	defibrillaattorin	päälle (josta joskus käytetään nimitystä 

ICD), sillä se saattaisi SAMMUTTAA laitteen. 

 HuoMio!
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magneetin käyttöohjeet potilaalle               finnisH

patientenmagnet – gebraUchsanweisUng geRMan

 siCHeRHeitsHinweise

 voRsiCHt:!

 kontakt

Um einen neuen Magnet zu bestellen, wenden Sie sich an Ihren Arzt.

 eRsetZen des Magneten

Sie erhalten Ihren Patientenmagnet nach Ihrer Operation. Sie sollten ihn stets bei sich 
führen. Sie können das Armband, das wie eine Uhr aussieht, oder die Gürtelklemme 
verwenden oder den Magnet in einer Tasche Ihrer Kleidung bzw. Handtasche 
mitführen. Beachten Sie die oben aufgeführten Vorsichtsmaßnahmen. Der Magnet 
kann mit einem weichen Tuch oder Schwamm und einem nicht scheuernden 
Reinigungsmittel gereinigt werden.

 HandHabung des Magneten

• Bewahren Sie den Magnet niemals in der Nähe von Kreditkarten, 
Fernsehgeräten, Computern, Computer-Speichermedien, Mikrowellenherden, 
Uhren, anderen Magneten oder Artikeln, die von starken Magnetfeldern 
beeinträchtigt werden, auf. Achten Sie auf einen Mindestabstand von 25 cm (10 
Zoll). 

• Lassen Sie den Magnet nicht fallen. Wenn er auf einer harten Oberfläche 
aufprallt, kann er zerbrechen und Magnetkraft einbüßen. 

• Um	 Brüche	 und	 Schäden	 am	 Plastikgehäuse	 zu	 vermeiden, sollte der 
Magnet innerhalb eines Temperaturbereichs von -20 °C (-4 °F) bis +55 °C (+131 
°F) aufbewahrt werden.

• Wenn	Sie	Ihren	Magnet	verlieren	und	Ersatz	benötigen, wenden Sie sich an Ihren 
Arzt. 

• Wenn Sie sich nicht sicher sind, wie Sie den Magnet verwenden sollen oder 
falls	Sie	fragen	haben, bitten Sie Ihren Arzt, Ihnen die richtige Handhabung zu 
zeigen.

• Wenn die Stimulation schmerzt, wenden Sie sich sofort an Ihren Arzt.
• Führen Sie den Magnet stets mit sich. Zeigen Sie Ihren Familienmitgliedern 

oder Pflegekräften, wie der Magnet funktioniert.
• Halten	Sie	den	Magnet	nicht	über	einen	Herzschrittmacher, da er dessen 

Funktion beeinträchtigen und die Frequenz verändern könnte. 
• Halten	Sie	den	Magnet	nicht	über	einen	Defibrillator (bzw. ICD), da er das 

Gerät ABSCHALTEN könnte. 
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ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ ΜΑΓΝΗΤΗ ΑΣΘΕΝΟΥΣ gReek

 ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ!

 ΕΠΙΚΟΙΝΩΝΙΑ

Για να παραγγείλετε νέο μαγνήτη, επικοινωνήστε με το γιατρό σας.

 ΠΩΣ ΝΑ ΑΝΤΙΚΑΤΑΣΤΗΣΕΤΕ ΤΟ ΜΑΓΝΗΤΗ

Ο μαγνήτης ασθενούς θα σας δοθεί μετά τη χειρουργική επέμβαση. Πρέπει να έχετε 
πάντα μαζί σας το μαγνήτη. Μπορείτε να χρησιμοποιήσετε το περικάρπιο τύπου 
ρολογιού, το κλιπ ζώνης ή να φυλάξετε το μαγνήτη σε τσέπη ή πορτοφόλι. Τηρείτε 
όλες τις συστάσεις προσοχής που παρατίθενται παραπάνω. Ο μαγνήτης μπορεί να 
καθαριστεί με μαλακό πανί ή σπόγγο και μη αποξεστικό καθαριστικό.

 ΠΩΣ ΝΑ ΧΕΙΡΙΖΕΣΤΕ ΤΟ ΜΑΓΝΗΤΗ

• Ποτέ	 μην	 τοποθετείτε	 ή	 αποθηκεύετε	 το	 μαγνήτη κοντά σε πιστωτικές κάρτες, 
τηλεοράσεις, υπολογιστές, δίσκους υπολογιστή, φούρνους μικροκυμάτων, ρολόγια, 
άλλους μαγνήτες ή αντικείμενα που επηρεάζονται από ισχυρά μαγνητικά πεδία. Να 
φυλάσσεται τουλάχιστον 25 εκατοστά (10 inches) μακριά. 

• Μη	ρίχνετε	κάτω	το	μαγνήτη. Μπορεί να σπάσει και να χάσει τη μαγνητική του ισχύ 
αν πέσει πάνω σε σκληρή επιφάνεια. 

• Για	 να	 μην	 ραγίσει	 ή	 υποστεί	 ζημιά	 η	 πλαστική	 θήκη, ο μαγνήτης πρέπει να 
φυλάσσεται σε θερμοκρασίες που κυμαίνονται από - 20 °C (- 4 °F) έως + 55 °C (+ 131 
°F).

• Αν	χάσετε	το	μαγνήτη	σας	και	χρειάζεστε	ανταλλακτικό	μαγνήτη, επικοινωνήστε 
με το γιατρό σας. 

• Αν	 δεν	 είστε	 σίγουροι	 για	 τον	 τρόπο	 χρήσης	 του	 μαγνήτη	 ή	 έχετε	 απορίες, 
ζητήστε από το γιατρό σας να σας δείξει πώς χρησιμοποιείται.

 ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΗ

• Αν	η	διέγερση	σάς	κάνει	να	πονάτε, επικοινωνήστε αμέσως με το γιατρό σας.
• Να	έχετε	πάντα	το	μαγνήτη	μαζί	σας. Δείξτε στα μέλη της οικογένειάς σας ή στους 

φροντιστές τον τρόπο χρήσης του.
• Μην	 τοποθετείτε	 το	 μαγνήτη	 πάνω	 από	 βηματοδότη διότι αυτό μπορεί να 

επηρεάσει τη λειτουργία του βηματοδότη και ενδέχεται να αλλάξει το ρυθμό 
βηματοδότησης. 

• Μην	τοποθετείτε	το	μαγνήτη	πάνω	από	απινιδωτή (ορισμένες φορές ονομάζεται 
ICD) διότι αυτό μπορεί να ΑΠΕΝΕΡΓΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙ τη συσκευή.
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בהתאם למצבך, הרופא המטפל עשוי להנחות אותך 
("להחליק")  המחולל  פני  על  המגנט  את  להעביר 
של  בדגם  תלוי  המומלץ  הנתיב  מסוימים.  במצבים 
מחולל הפעימות. היוועץ ברופא מטפל ועיין במדריך 

למטופל לקבלת פרטים נוספים.

הנח את המגנט במרחק  הגרייה,  את  להפסיק  כדי 
והחזק  אינץ’) ממחולל הפעימות   1) של 2.54 ס"מ 
אותו במקומו. היוועץ ברופא המטופל ועיין במדריך 

למטופל לקבלת פרטים נוספים.

 כיצד להשתמש במגנט

מחולל פעימות מכיל רכיב הנקרא "מפסק ריד", המסוגל לזהות נוכחות של שדה מגנטי. כאשר 
המגנט של המטופל עובר על פני מחולל הפעימות או מוחזק מעליו, מפסק הריד שבתוך המחולל 
נסגר כמו שער. בזמן שהמגנט סוגר את המפסק, מחולל הפעימות נכבה באופן זמני. כאשר המגנט 

מוסר, מחולל הפעימות חוזר לפעול ומסוגל לבצע גרייה שוב.

 כיצד פועל המגנט

3.76 ס"מ x  2.67 ס"מ x  0.495 ס"מ (1.48 אינץ’ x  1.05 אינץ’ x  0.195 אינץ’)   •
50 גאוס (G) צפיפות שטף מגנטי מינימלית במרחק של 2.54 ס"מ (1 אינץ’) מפני השטח שלו  •
תואם לתקנה של יאט"א (IATA) בנושא מטענים מסוכנים, הנחיית אריזה 953; עוצמת שדה:   •

>0.00525 גאוס במרחק של 4.6 מ'
 (NdFeB-35) 35 המגנט: ניאודימיום דרגה  •

הציפוי: פוליפרופילן  •

 מפרט עיצוב / חומרי המגנט

בהתאם למצבך, הרופא המטפל עשוי להנחות אותך להעביר את המגנט על פני מחולל הפעימות 
כדי להפעיל גרייה נוספת או לבדוק את התפקוד של מחולל הפעימות. היוועץ ברופא כדי לבדוק 

אם היישומים הנוספים הללו רלוונטיים.

המגנט למטופל משמש גם להפסקת הגרייה של מחולל הפעימות המושתל בך. כדי להפסיק את 
והחזק אותו במקומו. הגרייה  ישירות מעל למחולל הפעימות  הגרייה בכל עת, הנח את המגנט 

תתחדש רק לאחר הסרת המגנט. 

 שימוש מיועד

    www.livanova.com	:אינטרנט

 פרטים ליצירת קשר

כדי להזמין מגנט חדש, פנה לרופא המטפל.

 כיצד להחליף את המגנט

המגנט למטופל יינתן לך לאחר הניתוח. עליך לשאת אתך את המגנט תמיד. באפשרותך להשתמש 
ברצועה דמוית שעון על פרק כף היד או באבזם חגורה, או להניח את המגנט בכיס או בארנק. ציית 
לכל אמצעי הזהירות שצוינו לעיל. ניתן לנקות את המגנט בעזרת מטלית או ספוג רכים, ובחומר 

ניקוי שאינו שורט.

 כיצד לטפל במגנט

לעולם	אל	תניח	את	המגנט	או	תאחסן	אותו בקרבת כרטיסי אשראי, מכשירי טלוויזיה,   •
מחשבים, דיסקים של מחשב, תנורי מיקרוגל, שעונים, מגנטים אחרים או פריטים המושפעים 

משדות מגנטיים חזקים. הנח אותו במרחק של 25 ס"מ (10 אינצ’ים) לפחות. 
אל	תפיל	את	המגנט. הוא עלול להישבר ולאבד את הכוח המגנטי במקרה של נפילה על פני   •

משטח קשיח. 
כדי	למנוע	סדיקה	של	הנרתיק	הפלסטי,	או	גרימת	נזק	לנרתיק, יש לאחסן את המגנט   •

.( + 131 °F)   + 55 °C-ל ( - 4 °F)   - 20 °C בטמפרטורות הנעות בין
אם	איבדת	את	המגנט	ואתה	זקוק	למגנט	חלופי, פנה לרופא המטפל.   •

אם	אינך	בטוח	כיצד	להשתמש	במגנט	או	אם	יש	לך	שאלות, בקש מהרופא המטפל   •
להנחות אותך.

 אמצעי זהירות

אם	הגרייה	מכאיבה, פנה מיד לרופא המטפל.  •
שא	אתך	את	המגנט	תמיד. הנחה את בני המשפחה או את המטפלים שלך כיצד להשתמש   •

בו.
אל	תניח	את	המגנט	מעל	לקוצב	לב מאחר שהדבר עלול להשפיע על תפקוד הקוצב ולשנות   •

את הקצב. 
אל	תניח	את	המגנט	מעל	לדפיברילטור (לעתים מכונה ICD) מאחר שהדבר עלול לכבות   •

את המכשיר. 

!       זהירות
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הוראות לשימוש במגנט למטופל HebRew

بسته به شرايط خودتان، ممکن است پزشک از شما بخواهد 
که آهنربا را در شرايطی خاص از روی ضربان ساز رد کنيد 
بستگی  ساز  مدل ضربان  به  شده  توصيه  مسير  (”بکشيد“). 
دارد. برای کسب اطلاعات بيشتر با پزشک مشورت کرده يا 

به دفترچه راهنمای بيمار مراجعه کنيد.

 برای توقف تحريک، آهنربا را در فاصله 2.54 سانتی متر 
(1 اينچی) از ضربان ساز قرار دهيد و آن را در همان محل 
مشورت  پزشک  با  بيشتر  اطلاعات  کسب  برای  نگهداريد. 

کرده يا به دفترچه راهنمای بيمار مراجعه کنيد.

 نحوه استفاده از آهنربا

ضربان سازها حاوی قطعه ای هستند به نام ”سوييچ ريد“ که می تواند وجود ميدان مغناطيسی را تشخيص دهد. وقتی 
 آهنربای بيمار از روی ضربان ساز عبور داده می شود يا روی آن نگهداشته می شود، سوييچ ريد داخل ضربان ساز
بسته می شود. در حالی که آهنربا سويچ را می بندد ضربان ساز موقتاً خاموش می شود. وقتی آهنربا برداشته می 

شود، ضربان ساز دوباره روشن می شود و می تواند تحريک را ادامه دهد.

 نحوه عملکرد آهنربا

3.76 سانتی متر x  2.67 سانتی متر x  0.495 سانتی متر (1.48 اينچ x  1.05 اينچ x  0.195 اينچ)   •
50 گاوس (G) حداقل دانسيته شار مغناطيسی در فاصله 2.54 سانتی متر (1 اينچ) از سطح  •

با قوانين IATA مربوط به کالاهای خطرناک، دستورالعمل های بسته بندی 953؛ قدرت ميدان، مطابقت دارد:   •
>G 0.00525 در 4.6 متر

 (NdFeB-35) 35 آهنربا: نئوديميوم درجه  •
روکش: پلی پروپيلن  •

 مشخصات دستگاه / مواد آهنربايی

بسته به شرايط خودتان، پزشک ممکن است از شما بخواهد آهنربا را به سمت دستگاه ضربان ساز منتقل کنيد تا 
تحريک بيشتری انجام شود يا اينکه عملکرد ضربان ساز بررسی شود. برای اطلاع از اينکه آيا اين موارد استفاده 

اضافی کاربرد دارند يا نه، با پزشکتان مشورت کنيد.

از آهنربای بيمار همچنين برای توقف تحريک ضربان ساز کار گذاشته شده استفاده می شود. برای توقف تحريک 
در هر زمان، آهنربا را مستقيماً در بالای ضربان ساز قرار دهيد و آن را در همانجا نگهداريد. تا زمانی که آهنربا 

را جابجا نکرده ايد، ديگر تحريک انجام نمی شود. 

 مورد استفاده

سال تأييد اعتبار که روی مارک CE درج می شود:  2002    www.livanova.com	:اينترنت	طريق	از

 اطلاعات تماس
برای سفارش دادن يک آهنربای جديد، با پزشکتان تماس بگيريد.

 نحوه تعويض آهنربا

آهنربای بيمار بعد از جراحی در اختيارتان قرار داده می شود. بايد هميشه اين آهنربا را با خودتان حمل کنيد. می 
توانيد از نوع ساعتی روی مچ دستتان استفاده کنيد، يا مانند يک گيره آن را به کمربندتان ببنديد يا اينکه آهنربا را 
داخل جيب يا کيفتان بگذاريد. همه موارد احتياط عنوان شده در بالا را دنبال کنيد. آهنربا را می توانيد با استفاده از 

يک اسفنج يا پارچه نرم و شوينده ای که خاصيت سايندگی نداشته باشد، تميز کنيد.

 نحوه استفاده از آهنربا

هرگز آهنربا را در نزديکی کارت های اعتباری، تلويزيون، کامپيوتر، ديسک کامپيوتر، ميکروفر، ساعت،   •
ساير آهنرباها يا مواردی که تحت تأثير ميدان های مغناطيسی قوی قرار می گيرند، نگذاريد. حداقل 25 

 سانتی متر 
(10 اينچ) فاصله در نظر بگيريد. 

آهنربا	را	زمين	نيندازيد. در صورت افتادن بر روی يک سطح سخت، ممکن است بشکند و قدرت مغناطيسی   • 
آن از بين برود. 

برای	اينکه	جلد	پلاستيکی	آن	ترک	نخورد	و	به	آن	آسيبی	نرسد، آهنربا را بايد در محدوده دمای -20 درجه   •
سانتی گراد (4- درجه فارنهايت) تا 55+ درجه سانتی گراد (131+ درجه فارنهايت) نگهداری کنيد.

اگر	آهنربا	را	گم	کرديد	و	نياز	به	يک	آهنربای	جايگزين	داشتيد، با پزشکتان تماس بگيريد.   •
اگر	مطمئن	نيستيد	چطور	از	آهنربا	استفاده	کنيد	يا	اگر	سؤالی	داريد، از پزشکتان بخواهيد شما را راهنمايی   •

کند.

 احتياط

اگر	تحريک	باعث	می	شود	احساس	ناراحتی	کنيد، فوراً به پزشکتان اطلاع دهيد.  •
هميشه	آهنربا	را	با	خودتان	حمل	کنيد. نحوه استفاده از آن را به اعضای خانواده يا فردی که مسئول سلامتتان   •

است نشان دهيد.
آهنربا	را	روی	دستگاه	تنظيم	ضربان	قلب	نگذاريد زيرا ممکن است بر عملکرد دستگاه تأثير بگذارد و   •

سرعت ضربان را تغيير دهد. 
آهنربا	را	روی	ديفيبريلاتور	نگذاريد (بعضی مواقع به آن ICD گفته می شود) زيرا ممکن است دستگاه   • 

را خاموش کند. 

!        احتياط
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دستورالعمل های استفاده برای آهنربای بيمار faRsi

Abhängig von Ihrer Krankheit wird Sie der Arzt 
auffordern, mit Ihrem Magnet in bestimmten 
Situationen über den Impulsgenerator zu 
streichen („streifen“). Der empfohlene Weg 
hängt dabei vom Impulsgeneratormodell ab. 
Weitere Details erhalten Sie von Ihrem Arzt 
und finden Sie in Ihrem Patientenhandbuch.

Um die Stimulation zu BEENDEN, platzieren 
Sie den Magnet in einem Abstand von 2,54 
cm (1 Zoll) vom Impulsgenerator und halten 
Sie ihn dort. Weitere Details erhalten Sie 
von Ihrem Arzt und finden Sie in Ihrem 
Patientenhandbuch.

 veRwendung des Magneten

Impulsgeneratoren enthalten eine Komponente, den so genannten Reedschalter, 
die das Vorhandensein eines Magnetfelds erkennen kann. Wenn der 
Patientenmagnet über einen Impulsgenerator geführt oder gehalten wird, schließt 
sich der Reedschalter im Inneren des Generators wie eine Schranke. Während der 
Magnet den Schalter schließt, schaltet sich der Impulsgenerator vorübergehend 
AUS. Wenn der Magnet entfernt wird, schaltet sich der Impulsgenerator wieder 
EIN und kann erneut stimulieren.

 funktionsweise des Magneten

• 3,76 cm x 2,67 cm x 0,495 cm (1,48 Zoll x 1,05 Zoll x 0,195 Zoll) 
• 50 Gauß (G) minimale magnetische Flussdichte bei einem Abstand von 2,54 cm  

(1 Zoll) von der Oberfläche
• Erfüllt die IATA-Gefahrgutverordnung, Verpackungsanweisung 953; 

Feldstärke: <0,00525 G bei 4,6 m
• Magnet: Neodymium N35 (NdFeB-35) 
• Beschichtung: Polypropylen

 teCHnisCHe -details / MateRialien des Magneten

Abhängig von Ihrer Krankheit wird der Arzt Sie dazu auffordern, den Magnet über 
den Impulsgenerator zu führen, um zusätzliche Stimulation zu aktivieren oder die 
Funktion des Impulsgenerators zu überprüfen. Wenden Sie sich an Ihren Arzt, um 
herauszufinden, ob Sie diese zusätzlichen Anwendungen benötigen.

Der Patientenmagnet wird außerdem verwendet, um die von Ihrem implantierten 
Impulsgenerator abgegebene Stimulation zu beenden. Sie können die Stimulation 
jederzeit beenden, indem Sie den Magneten einige Zeit über den Impulsgenerator 
platzieren. Die Stimulation wird erst dann fortgesetzt, wenn der Magnet entfernt wird. 

 veRwendungsZweCk

Ανάλογα με την πάθησή σας, ο γιατρός σας 
μπορεί να σας δώσει οδηγίες να περάσετε το 
μαγνήτη πάνω από τη γεννήτρια («πέρασμα») 
σε συγκεκριμένες καταστάσεις. Η συνιστώμενη 
διαδρομή εξαρτάται από το μοντέλο της 
γεννήτριας παλμών. Συμβουλευτείτε το 
γιατρό σας και το εγχειρίδιο ασθενούς για 
περισσότερες λεπτομέρειες.

Για να ΣΤΑΜΑΤΗΣΕΤΕ τη διέγερση, 
τοποθετήστε το μαγνήτη εντός 2,54 cm (1 inch) 
από τη γεννήτρια παλμών και κρατήστε τον 
στη θέση του. Συμβουλευτείτε το γιατρό σας 
και το εγχειρίδιο ασθενούς για περισσότερες 
λεπτομέρειες.

 ΠΩΣ ΝΑ ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΕΙΤΕ ΤΟ ΜΑΓΝΗΤΗ

Οι γεννήτριες παλμών περιέχουν ένα στοιχείο που ονομάζεται διακόπτης reed, το οποίο 
μπορεί να ανιχνεύσει την παρουσία μαγνητικού πεδίου. Όταν ο μαγνήτης ασθενούς 
περνά ή κρατιέται πάνω από τη γεννήτρια παλμών, ο διακόπτης reed στο εσωτερικό της 
γεννήτριας κλείνει σαν πύλη. Ενώ ο μαγνήτης κλείνει το διακόπτη, η γεννήτρια παλμών 
ΑΠΕΝΕΡΓΟΠΟΙΕΙΤΑΙ προσωρινά. Όταν αφαιρεθεί ο μαγνήτης, η γεννήτρια παλμών 
ΕΝΕΡΓΟΠΟΙΕΙΤΑΙ και πάλι και μπορεί να παρέχει ξανά διέγερση.

 ΠΩΣ ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΕΙ Ο ΜΑΓΝΗΤΗΣ

• 3,76 cm x 2,67 cm x 0,495 cm (1,48 inch x 1,05 inch x 0,195 inch) 
• 50 gauss (G) ελάχιστη πυκνότητα μαγνητικής ροής σε απόσταση 2,54 cm (1 inch) 

από την επιφάνειά του
• Συμμορφώνεται με τον κανονισμό της IATA για επικίνδυνα εμπορεύματα, οδηγία 

συσκευασίας 953. Ισχύς πεδίου: <0,00525 G στα 4,6 m
• Μαγνήτης: Νεοδύμιο βαθμίδας 35 (NdFeB-35) 
• Επικάλυψη: Πολυπροπυλένιο

 ΠΡΟΔΙΑΓΡΑΦΕΣ ΣΧΕΔΙΑΣΗΣ / ΥΛΙΚΑ ΤΟΥ ΜΑΓΝΗΤΗ

Ανάλογα με την πάθησή σας, ο γιατρός σας μπορεί να σας δώσει οδηγίες να περάσετε 
το μαγνήτη πάνω από τη γεννήτρια παλμών για να ενεργοποιήσετε πρόσθετη διέγερση 
ή να ελέγξετε τη λειτουργία της γεννήτριας παλμών. Συμβουλευτείτε το γιατρό σας για να 
διαπιστώσετε αν ισχύουν αυτές οι πρόσθετες χρήσεις.

Ο μαγνήτης ασθενούς χρησιμοποιείται επίσης για να σταματά τη διέγερση από την 
εμφυτευμένη γεννήτρια παλμών που διαθέτετε. Για να σταματήσετε τη διέγερση 
οποιαδήποτε στιγμή, τοποθετήστε το μαγνήτη απευθείας πάνω από τη γεννήτρια 
παλμών και κρατήστε τον στη θέση του. Η διέγερση δεν θα συνεχιστεί αν δεν αφαιρέσετε 
πρώτα το μαγνήτη. 

 ΠΡΟΟΡΙΖΟΜΕΝΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ
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Dependendo da sua condição, seu médico pode 
instruí-lo a passar o ímã sobre o gerador (“deslizar”) 
em situações específicas. O modo recomendado 
depende do modelo do gerador de pulso. Consulte 
seu médico e o manual do paciente para mais 
detalhes.

Para INTERROMPER a estimulação, coloque o ímã 
a 2,54 cm (1 polegada) do gerador de pulso e o 
mantenha no local. Consulte seu médico e o manual 
do paciente para mais detalhes.

 coMo usar o íMã

Os geradores de pulso contêm um componente denominado interruptor de lâminas 
(Reed), que pode captar a presença de um campo magnético. Quando o ímã do paciente 
passa por um gerador de pulso ou é mantido sobre ele, o interruptor de lâminas dentro do 
gerador se fecha. Enquanto o ímã fecha o interruptor, o gerador de pulso é DESATIVADO 
temporariamente. Quando o ímã é removido, o gerador de pulso é ATIVADO novamente e 
pode voltar a estimular.

 coMo o íMã funciona

• 3,76 cm x 2,67 cm x 0,495 cm (1,48 polegadas x 1,05 polegadas x 0,195 polegadas) 
• Densidade de fluxo magnético mínima de 50 gauss (G) a uma distância de 2,54 cm  

(1 polegada) de sua superfície.
• Em conformidade com o regulamento sobre artigos perigosos da IATA, instrução de 

embalagem 953; intensidade do campo: <0,00525 G a 4,6 m
• Ímã: Neodímio de grau 35 (NdFeB-35) 
• Revestimento: Polipropileno

 espeCifiCações do pRojeto / MateRiais MagnétiCos

Dependendo da sua condição, seu médico pode instruí-lo a passar o ímã sobre o gerador 
de pulso para ativar uma estimulação extra ou para verificar a função do gerador de pulso. 
Consulte seu médico para verificar se estes usos adicionais são aplicáveis.

O ímã para o paciente também é utilizado para interromper a estimulação a partir de seu 
gerador de pulso implantado. Para interromper a estimulação a qualquer momento, coloque 
o ímã diretamente acima do gerador de pulso e o mantenha no local. A estimulação não será 
retomada até que o ímã seja removido. 

 uso pRetendido

O ano de autorização para afixar a marca CE: 2002Internet: www.livanova.com

 Contato

Para solicitar um novo ímã, entre em contato com seu médico.

 coMo Trocar o íMã

Você receberá seu ímã após a cirurgia. Você deve sempre carregar o ímã com você. Você 
pode usar a faixa de pulso parecida com um relógio, a presilha para o cinto ou manter o ímã 
em um bolso ou bolsa. Siga todas as precauções listadas acima. O ímã pode ser limpo com 
um pano macio ou esponja e produto de limpeza não abrasivo.

 coMo Manusear o íMã

• Nunca	 coloque	 ou	 armazene	 o	 ímã próximo a cartões de crédito, televisões, 
computadores, discos de computador, fornos de microondas, relógios, outros ímãs ou itens 
afetados por campos magnéticos fortes. Mantenha-o afastado, no mínimo, 25 centímetros 
(10 polegadas). 

• Não	derrube	o	 ímã. Ele pode quebrar e perder a força magnética, caso caia em uma 
superfície dura. 

• Para evitar rachaduras ou danos ao estojo de plástico, o ímã deve ser armazenado a 
temperaturas que variam de -20°C (-4°F) a +55°C (+131°F).

• Se	 você	 perder	 seu	 ímã	 e	 precisar	 de	 um	 substituto, entre em contato com  
seu médico. 

• Caso	você	não	tenha	certeza	de	como	se	usa	o	ímã	ou	tiver	alguma	dúvida, peça a 
seu médico para ensiná-lo.

 pReCauções

• Se	a	estimulação	doer, entre em contato com seu médico imediatamente.
• Leve	sempre	o	ímã	com	você. Mostre aos seus parentes ou cuidadores como usá-lo.
• Não	coloque	o	ímã	sobre	um	marca-passo, uma vez que ele pode afetar a função do 

marca-passo e alterar a frequência de estimulação. 
• Não	coloque	o	ímã	sobre	um	desfibrilador (às vezes denominado CDI), uma vez que ele 

pode DESATIVAR o dispositivo. 

 Cuidado!
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instruções de uso do ímã Para o Paciente poRtuguese

Avhengig av tilstanden din, kan legen be deg 
passere magneten over pulsgeneratoren 
(«sveipe») i bestemte situasjoner. Den anbefalte 
banen avhenger av pulsgeneratormodellen. 
Snakk med legen eller les pasienthåndboken for 
å få flere opplysninger.

For å STOPPE stimuleringen, skal du 
plassere magneten innenfor 2,54 cm (1") fra 
pulsgeneratoren og holde den på plass. Snakk 
med legen eller les pasienthåndboken for å få 
flere opplysninger.

 slik bRukeR du Magneten

Pulsgeneratorer inneholder en komponent som kalles en Reed-bryter, som kan føle 
nærvær av et magnetfelt. Når du fører eller holder magneten over en pulsgenerator, 
lukkes Reed-bryteren i pulsgeneratoren som en port. Når magneten lukker bryteren, 
slås pulsgeneratoren midlertidig av. Når magneten fjernes, slås pulsgeneratoren PÅ 
igjen og kan stimulere.

 slik fungeReR Magneten

• 3,76 cm x 2,67 cm x 0,495 cm (1,48" x 1,05" x 0,195")
• 50 gauss (G) minimum magnetisk flukstetthet på en avstand av 2,54 cm (1") fra dens 

overflate
• Overholder kravene i IATA-reguleringen om farlig gods, Instruksjoner om pakking 

953. Feltstyrke: <0,00525 G ved 4,6 m
• Magnet: Neodym grad 35 (NdFeB-35) 
• Belegg: Polypropylen

 designspesifikasjoneR / MagnetMateRialeR

Avhengig av tilstanden din, kan legen be deg passere magneten over pulsgeneratoren 
for å aktivere ekstra stimulering eller for å sjekke hvordan pulsgeneratoren virker. Snakk 
med legen din for å finne ut om denne tilleggsbruken gjelder for deg.

Pasientmagneten brukes også til å stoppe stimuleringen fra din implanterte pulsgenerator. 
For å stoppe stimuleringen når som helst, skal du plassere magneten over pulsgeneratoren 
og holde den på plass. Stimuleringen vil bare gjenopptas når magneten fjernes. 

 tiltenkt bRuk

brUksanvisning for pasientmagnet noRwegian

Året det ble gitt autorisasjon til å feste CE-merket: 2002Internett: www.livanova.com  

 kontakt

Du kan bestille en ny magnet ved å kontakte legen.

 slik bytteR du Magneten

Du vil motta din pasientmagnet etter operasjonen. Du bør alltid ha magneten med deg. 
Du kan bruke det klokkelignende håndleddsreimen, belteklemmen eller ha magneten i 
lommen eller vesken. Følg alle forholdsreglene over. Magneten kan rengjøres med en 
myk klut eller svamp og et ikke-skurende rengjøringsmiddel.

 slik skal Magneten HåndteRes

• Legg	eller	oppbevar	aldri	magneten nær kredittkort, tv-apparater, datamaskiner, 
harddisker, mikrobølgeovner, klokker, andre magneter eller annet som påvirkes av 
sterke magnetfelter. Hold dem på minst 25 centimeters (10") avstand. 

• Ikke mist magneten ned. Den kan gå i stykker og miste sin magnetiske styrke hvis 
den slippes ned på en hard overflate. 

• For å unngå sprekker eller skade på plastetuiet, må magneten oppbevares ved 
temperaturer på - 20 °C (- 4 °F) til + 55 °C (+ 131 °F).

• Hvis du mister magneten din og trenger en ny, bør du kontakte legen din. 
• Hvis	du	er	usikker	på	hvordan	du	bruker	magneten	eller	har	spørsmål, kan du 

be legen din om å vise deg.

 foRHoldsRegel

• Hvis stimulering gjør vondt, må du kontakte legen din med en gang.
• Ha alltid magneten med deg. Vis dine familiemedlemmer eller omsorgspersoner 

hvordan magneten brukes.
• Ikke plasser magneten over en pacemaker, da den kan påvirke pacemakerens 

funksjon og kan endre pacingfrekvensen. 
• Ikke	 plasser	 magneten	 over	 en	 defibrillator (også kalt ICD), da den kan slå 

anordningen AV. 

 foRsiktig!
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Váš lekár vám môže podľa vášho stavu dať 
pokyn, aby ste prešli magnetom („pretiahli ho“) 
cez generátor impulzov v špecifických situáciách. 
Odporúčaná cesta závisí od modelu generátora 
impulzov. Viac podrobností sa dozviete od 
svojho lekára a v príručke pre pacienta.

Na ZASTAVENIE stimulácie umiestnite magnet 
2,54 cm (1 palec) od generátora impulzov 
a podržte ho tam. Viac podrobností sa dozviete 
od svojho lekára a v príručke pre pacienta.

 ako používať MagneT

Generátory impulzov obsahujú súčiastku nazývanú jazýčkový spínač, ktorá zaznamená 
prítomnosť magnetického poľa. Keď sa s magnetom pre pacienta prejde ponad 
generátor impulzov alebo ho nad ním podržíte, jazýčkový spínač vnútri generátora sa 
zatvorí ako brána. Keď magnet zatvorí spínač, generátor impulzov sa dočasne VYPNE. 
Keď magnet odstránite, generátor impulzov sa znova ZAPNE a môže znova stimulovať.

 ako Magnet funguje

• 3,76 cm x 2,67 cm x 0,495 cm (1,48 palca x 1,05 palca x 0,195 palca) 
• minimálna hustota magnetického toku 50 gaussov (G) pri vzdialenosti 2,54 cm  

(1 palec) od jeho povrchu
• Spĺňa predpisy o zaobchádzaní s nebezpečným tovarom (IATA), pokyny ohľadom 

balenia 953; Sila poľa: < 0,00525 G v 4,6 m
• Magnet: neodým stupňa 35 (NdFeB-35) 
• Poťah: polypropylén

 Špecifikácie dizajnu / MaTeriály MagneTu

Váš lekár vám môže podľa vášho stavu dať pokyn, aby ste prešli magnetom cez 
generátor impulzov, aby sa aktivovala extra stimulácia alebo skontrolovala funkcia 
generátora impulzov. Poraďte sa so svojím lekárom, či sa na vás vzťahujú tieto 
doplnkové možnosti použitia.

Magnet pre pacienta sa tiež používa na zastavenie stimulácie z implantovaného 
generátora impulzov. Na zastavenie stimulácie v akomkoľvek časovom bode umiestnite 
magnet presne nad generátor impulzov a podržte ho tam. Stimulácia sa neobnoví, kým 
neodstránite magnet. 

 určené použiTie

slovak

Rok autorizácie na priradenie značky CE: 2002Internet: www.livanova.com  

 kontakt

Ak si chcete objednať nový magnet, kontaktujte svojho lekára.

 ako nahradiť MagneT

Svoj magnet pre pacienta dostanete po operácii. Magnet by ste vždy mali nosiť so 
sebou. Môžete používať náramok na ruku v tvare hodiniek, sponu na opasok alebo 
nosiť magnet vo vrecku či peňaženke. Dodržujte všetky vyššie uvedené upozornenia. 
Magnet môžete vyčistiť pomocou mäkkej handričky alebo špongie a neabrazívneho 
čistiaceho roztoku.

 ako zaoBchádzať s MagneToM

• Magnet nikdy nedávajte ani ho neuchovávajte v blízkosti kreditných kariet, 
televízie, počítačov, počítačových diskov, mikrovlnky, hodiniek, iných magnetov alebo 
zariadení ovplyvňovaných silným magnetickým poľom. Udržujte ho od nich aspoň 25 
cm (10 palcov). 

• Nepúšťajte	magnet	na	zem. Ak ho pustíte na tvrdý povrch, môže sa zlomiť a stratiť 
intenzitu magnetického poľa. 

• Vyhnite	 sa	 zlomeniu	 alebo	 poškodeniu	 plastového	 obalu. Magnet by sa mal 
uchovávať pri teplote –20 °C (–4 °F) až +55 °C (+131 °F).

• Ak	stratíte	magnet	a	potrebujete	náhradu, kontaktujte svojho lekára. 
• Ak	si	nie	ste	istý/á,	ako	používať	magnet	alebo	máte	otázky, poproste o pomoc 

svojho lekára.

 BezpečnosTné upozornenie

• Ak	stimulácia	bolí, ihneď kontaktujte svojho lekára.
• Magnet	 noste	 vždy	 so	 sebou. Ukážte svojim rodinným príslušníkom alebo 

opatrovateľom, ako ho používať.
• Magnet	neumiestňujte	nad	kardiostimulátor. Mohlo by to ovplyvniť jeho fungovanie 

a zmeniť frekvenciu stimulácie. 
• Magnet	 neumiestňujte	 nad	 defibrilátor (niekedy nazývaný ICD). Mohol by  

sa vypnúť.

 upoZoRnenie!
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Atsižvelgdamas į jūsų būklę, gydytojas gali 
nurodyti tam tikrose situacijose magnetą 
perkelti virš pulso generatoriaus („perbraukti“). 
Rekomenduojama trajektorija priklausys nuo 
pulso generatoriaus modelio. Išsamesnės 
informacijos klauskite gydytojo arba perskaitykite 
paciento vadovą.

Jei reikia SUSTABDYTI aktyvinimą, magnetą 
2,54 cm (1 colio) atstumu uždėkite virš pulso 
generatoriaus ir laikykite toje vietoje. Išsamesnės 
informacijos klauskite gydytojo arba perskaitykite 
paciento vadovą.

 kaip naudoTi MagneTą

Pulso generatoriuje yra komponentas, vadinamasis magnetinis „nendrių“ jungiklis, kuris 
reaguoja į magnetinį lauką. Kai paciento magnetas perkeliamas virš pulso generatoriaus 
arba laikomas virš jo, generatoriuje esantis magnetinis jungiklis užsidaro, panašiai kaip 
varteliai. Kai magnetas uždaro jungiklį, pulso generatorius laikinai yra IŠJUNGIAMAS. 
Magnetą nuėmus, pulso generatorius ĮSIJUNGIA ir gali atlikti aktyvinimo funkciją.

 kaip veikia Magnetas

• 3,76 cm x 2,67 cm x 0,495 cm (1,48 colių x 1,05 colių x 0,195 colio) 
• 50 gausų (G) mažiausias magnetinio srauto tankis 2,54 cm (1 colio) atstumu 

nuo paviršiaus
• Atitinka IATA Pavojingų krovinių reglamento Pakavimo instrukciją 953; lauko 

stiprumas < 0,00525 G 4,6 m atstumu
• Magnetas: neodimis, rūšis 35 (NdFeB-35) 
• Danga: polipropilenas

 prieTaiso specifikacija / MagneTo Medžiagos

Atsižvelgdamas į jūsų būklę, gydytojas gali nurodyti magnetą perkelti virš pulso 
generatoriaus, kad sukeltų papildomą aktyvinimą ar patikrintų pulso generatoriaus 
funkciją. Paklauskite gydytojo, ar tai jums taikytina.

Paciento magnetas taip pat naudojamas sustabdyti jums implantuoto pulso generatoriaus 
sukeliamą aktyvinimą. Jei bet kuriuo momentu reikia sustabdyti aktyvinimą, magnetą palaikykite 
virš pulso generatoriaus. Aktyvinimas bus sustabdytas, kol magnetas nebus patrauktas.

 naudojiMo paskiRtis

paciento magneto naUdojimo instrUkcijos litHuanian

CE ženklo suteikimo data: 2002Internetu: www.livanova.com  

 kontaktai

Jei norite užsakyti naują magnetą, kreipkitės į gydytoją.

 kaip pakeisTi MagneTą

Paciento magnetą jums duos po chirurginės operacijos. Magnetą visada nešiokitės su 
savimi. Galite naudoti apyrankę, panašią į laikrodžio, prie diržo prisegamą apkabą, arba 
magnetą laikyti kišenėje ar piniginėje. Vadovaukitės pirmiau išdėstytais perspėjimais. 
Magnetą galima valyti minkštu audiniu ar kempinėle ir valikliu be abrazyvinių medžiagų.

 kaip prižiūrėTi MagneTą

• Magneto	niekada	nedėkite	ir	nelaikykite šalia kredito kortelių, televizorių, šaldytuvų, 
kompiuterių, kompiuterių diskų, mikrobangų krosnelių, laikrodžių, kitų magnetų ar 
stiprių magnetinių laukų veikiamų daiktų. Magnetą laikykite mažiausia 25 centimetrų 
(10 colių) atstumu nuo jų. 

• Magneto nenumeskite. Numestas ant kieto paviršiaus jis gali sulūžti ir prarasti 
magnetinę jėgą. 

• Kad	plastiko	dėžutė	neįskiltų	ar	nebūtų	sugadinta, magnetą reikia laikyti aplinkoje, 
kurioje temperatūra yra nuo –20 °C (-4 °F) iki +55 °C (+131 °F).

• Jei	pamestumėte	savo	magnetą	ir	jums	reikėtų	naujo, kreipkitės į gydytoją. 
• Jei	 nesate	 tikri,	 kaip	 reikia	 naudoti	 magnetą,	 arba	 jums	 kyla	 klausimų, 

paprašykite, kad gydytojas parodytų, kaip elgtis su magnetu.

 perspėjiMas

• Jeigu	aktyvinimas	sukelia	skausmą, nedelsdami kreipkitės į gydytoją.
• Magnetą	visada	nešiokitės	su	savimi. Šeimos nariams ar globėjams parodykite, 

kaip jį reikia naudoti.
• Magneto	nelaikykite	virš	širdies	stimuliatoriaus, nes jis gali turėti įtakos širdies 

stimuliatoriaus funkcijai ir pakeisti stimuliavimo dažnį. 
• Magneto	nelaikykite	virš	defibriliatoriaus (kartais vadinamo ICD), nes jis prietaisą 

gali IŠJUNGTI.

 ĮspėjiMas!
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U zavisnosti od vašeg stanja, vaš lekar vam može 
savetovati da u određenim situacijama prođete 
magnetom iznad generatora. Preporučena 
putanja zavisi od modela generatora impulsa. 
Posavetujte se sa svojim lekarom i pogledajte 
uputstvo za pacijente za više informacija.

Da biste ZAUSTAVILI stimulaciju, postavite 
magnet na rastojanje od 2,54 cm (1 inč) od 
generatora impulsa i zadržite ga na tom mestu. 
Posavetujte se sa svojim lekarom i pogledajte 
uputstvo za pacijente za više informacija.

 kako se Magnet koRisti

Generator impulsa sadrži komponentu pod nazivom magnetski prekidač koja može da 
oseti prisustvo magnetnog polja. Kada se magnet za pacijente prevuče ili drži iznad 
generatora impulsa, magnetski prekidač unutar generatora se zatvara poput kapije. Dok 
magnet zatvara prekidač generator impulsa se privremeno ISKLJUČUJE. Kada se magnet 
ukloni, generator impulsa se ponovo UKLJUČUJE i može da nastavi sa stimulacijom.

 kako Magnet Radi

• 3,76 cm x 2,67 cm x 0,495 cm (1,48 inča x 1,05 inča x 0,195 inča) 
• Minimalna gustina magnetnog fluksa 50 gausa (G) na rastojanju od 2,54 cm (1 inč) 

od njegove površine
• Usklađeno sa IATA regulativom za opasne materije, uputstvo za pakovanje 953; 

jačina gravitacionog polja: <0,00525 G na 4,6 m
• Magnet: Neodimijum klase 35 (NdFeB-35) 
• Obloga: Polipropilen

 speCifikaCija diZajna / MateRijali Magneta

U zavisnosti od vašeg stanja, vaš lekar vas može posavetovati da prođete magnetom 
iznad generatora impulsa da biste aktivirali dodatnu stimulaciju ili da biste proverili 
funkcionisanje generatora impulsa. Posavetujte se sa vašim lekarom da biste proverili 
da li su te dodatne metode primenljive.

Magnet za pacijente se koristi i za zaustavljanje stimulacije sa vašeg implantiranog 
generatora impulsa. Da biste zaustavili stimulaciju u bilo kom trenutku, postavite magnet 
direktno iznad generatora impulsa i zadržite ga na tom mestu. Stimulacija neće ponovo 
otpočeti dok se magnet ne ukloni.

 naMena

seRbian
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 kontakt

Za naručivanje novog magneta obratite se svom lekaru.

 kako da ZaMenite Magnet

Magnet za pacijente dobićete nakon operacije. Magnet uvek treba da nosite sa sobom. 
Možete koristiti narukvicu nalik satu, kopču za kaiš ili možete držati magnet u džepu ili 
tašni. Poštujte sve gorenavedene mere predostrožnosti. Magnet možete čistiti mekom 
krpom ili sunđerom i neabrazivnim sredstvom za čišćenje.

 kako se Rukuje MagnetoM

• Nemojte	 stavljati	 ili	 držati	 magnet pored kreditnih kartica, televizora, računara, 
računarskih diskova, mikrotalasnih pećnica, satova, drugih magneta ili predmeta na 
koje utiču jaka magnetna polja. Držite ga na rastojanju od najmanje 25 centimetara 
(10 inča). 

• Nemojte da ispustite magnet. Ako padne na tvrdu površinu može da se slomi i 
izgubi magnetnu silu. 

• Da	bi	 se	 izbeglo	stvaranje	naprslina	 ili	 oštećenje	plastičnog	kućišta, magnet 
treba čuvati na temperaturi od –20°C (–4°F) do +55°C (+131°F).

• Ako	izgubite	magnet	i	potreban	vam	je	novi, obratite se svom lekaru. 
• Ako	niste	sigurni	kako	treba	da	koristite	magnet	ili	imate	pitanja, zamolite vašeg 

lekara za pomoć.

 Mere predosTrožnosTi

• Ako	je	stimulacija	bolna, odmah se obratite lekaru.
• Uvek	 nosite	 magnet	 sa	 sobom. Pokažite članovima svoje porodice ili svojim 

negovateljima kako da ga koriste.
• Nemojte stavljati magnet iznad pejsmejkera jer može da utiče na rad pejsmejkera 

i da promeni brzinu pejsinga. 
• Nemojte	stavljati	magnet	iznad	defibrilatora (koji se ponekad naziva ICD) jer on 

može da ISKLJUČI uređaj. 

 opReZ!
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W zależności od choroby pacjenta lekarz może 
zalecić przesuwanie magnesu (za pomocą szybkiego 
ruchu ręką) nad miejscem wszczepienia generatora 
impulsów w określonych sytuacjach. Zalecany 
tor ruchu zależy od modelu generatora impulsów. 
Szczegółowych informacji należy zasięgnąć 
u lekarza bądź w podręczniku użytkownika.

Aby WSTRZYMAĆ stymulację, należy umieścić 
magnes w odległości nie większej niż 2,54 cm (1″) 
od generatora impulsów i utrzymać go w takiej 
pozycji. Szczegółowych informacji należy zasięgnąć 
u lekarza bądź w podręczniku użytkownika.

 jak należy sTosować Magnes?

Generatory impulsów wyposażone są w element zwany kontaktronem, który reaguje na 
obecność pola magnetycznego. Gdy magnes pacjenta jest przesuwany bądź utrzymywany 
w stałej pozycji nad generatorem impulsów, kontaktron wewnątrz generatora zamyka się 
niczym brama. Podczas gdy magnes zamyka łącznik, generator impulsów zostaje tymczasowo 
WYŁĄCZONY. Po usunięciu magnesu ze wspomnianej pozycji generator impulsów ponownie 
URUCHAMIA SIĘ i może znów prowadzić stymulację.

 jak działa Magnes?

• 3,76 cm x 2,67 cm x 0,495 cm (1,48″ x 1,05″ x 0,195″) 
• Minimalna wartość indukcji magnetycznej w odległości 2,54 cm (1″) od powierzchni 

magnesu: 50 gausów (Gs)
• Specyfikacja zgodna z Rozporządzeniem IATA dot. towarów niebezpiecznych, instrukcja 

na opakowaniu 953; natężenie pola: <0,00525 G przy 4,6 m
• Magnes: neodym, gatunek 35 (NdFeB-35) 
• Obudowa: polipropylen

 dane konsTrukcyjne / MaTeriał wykonania

W zależności od choroby pacjenta lekarz może zalecić przesuwanie magnesu nad miejscem 
wszczepienia generatora impulsów, aby zapewnić dodatkową stymulację bądź sprawdzić 
działanie generatora. Należy zapytać lekarza, czy zastosowanie tych dodatkowych środków 
jest konieczne.

Magnes pacjenta wykorzystywany jest także w celu wstrzymania stymulacji prowadzonej 
przez wszczepiony generator impulsów. Aby zatrzymać stymulację w dowolnym momencie, 
należy umieścić magnes bezpośrednio nad generatorem impulsów i utrzymać go w takiej 
pozycji. Stymulacja zostanie wznowiona dopiero po usunięciu magnesu.

 pRZeZnaCZenie
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 dane kontaktowe

Aby zamówić nowy magnes, należy skontaktować się z lekarzem.

 jak wyMienić Magnes na nowy?

Pacjent otrzymuje magnes po zabiegu. Niezwykle ważne jest, aby zawsze mieć go przy 
sobie. Można wykorzystać opaskę na nadgarstek przypominającą zegarek, klips na pasek lub 
przechowywać magnes w kieszeni lub w torebce. Należy przestrzegać wszystkich środków 
ostrożności wymienionych powyżej. Magnes można czyścić miękką ściereczką lub gąbką 
i detergentem bez środków ściernych.

 jak należy oBchodzić się z MagneseM?

• Nie	 należy	 umieszczać	 ani	 przechowywać	 magnesu w pobliżu kart kredytowych, 
odbiorników telewizyjnych, komputerów, dysków komputerowych, kuchenek mikrofalowych, 
zegarków, innych magnesów lub urządzeń, których działanie może zostać zakłócone przez 
silne pole magnetyczne. Należy trzymać go w odległości co najmniej 25 centymetrów 
(10 cali) od wyżej wymienionych przedmiotów. 

• Należy	chronić	magnes	przed	upuszczeniem. Podczas upadku na twardą powierzchnię 
może on pęknąć lub utracić swoje właściwości magnetyczne. 

• Aby	uniknąć	pęknięcia	lub	uszkodzenia	plastikowej	obudowy, magnes powinien być 
przechowywany w temperaturze od -20°C (-4°F) do +55°C (+131°F).

• W	przypadku	zgubienia	magnesu	i	konieczności	zakupu	nowego, należy skontaktować 
się z lekarzem. 

• W	 przypadku	 wątpliwości	 dotyczących	 stosowania	 magnesu	 bądź	 jakichkolwiek	
pytań, należy poprosić lekarza o ich wyjaśnienie lub udzielenie odpowiedzi.

 Środki osTrożnoŚci

• Jeśli	stymulacja	sprawia	ból, należy natychmiast skontaktować się z lekarzem.
• Magnes	należy	zawsze	nosić	ze	sobą. Członkowie rodziny bądź opiekunowie powinni 

zostać zaznajomieni ze sposobem jego użytkowania.
• Nie	 należy	 umieszczać	 magnesu	 nad	 rozrusznikiem, ponieważ może on wpłynąć 

na działanie rozrusznika i zmienić tempo stymulacji. 
• Nie	należy	umieszczać	magnesu	nad	defibrylatorem (zwanym również ICD), ponieważ 

może to doprowadzić do wyłączenia się urządzenia.

 uwaga!
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magnes pacjenta – instrUkcja stosowania polisH

Glede na vaše zdravstveno stanje vam morda 
lahko zdravnik naroči, da v določenih okoliščinah 
magnet premaknite (povlecite) čez generator 
impulzov. Priporočeni hod magneta je odvisen 
od modela generatorja impulzov. O podrobnostih 
vprašajte svojega zdravnika ali pa jih poiščite 
v priročniku za bolnika.

Če želite ZAUSTAVITI spodbujanje, magnet 
postavite na razdaljo 2,54 cm (1") od generatorja 
impulzov in ga držite na tem mestu. O podrobnostih 
vprašajte svojega zdravnika ali pa jih poiščite 
v priročniku za bolnika.

 upoRaba Magneta

Generatorji impulzov vsebujejo elektromagnetno stikalo, ki zaznava prisotnost 
magnetnega polja. Če magnet za bolnika premaknemo čez ali postavimo nad generator 
impulzov, se stkalo v generatorju sklene. Ko je stikalo sklenjeno, je generator impulzov 
začasno IZKLOPLJEN. Ko odmaknete magnet, se generator impulzov znova VKLOPI 
in znova izvaja spodbujanje.

 kako deluje Magnet?

• 3,76 cm x 2,67 cm x 0,495 cm (1,48" x 1,05" x 0,195") 
• Najmanjša gostota magnetnega pretoka 50 Gaussov (G) na razdalji 2,54 cm (1") od 

površine
• Skladno s Predpisi o nevarnem blagu IATA, Navodila za pakiranje 953; Moč polja: 

< 0,00525 G pri 4,6 m
• Magnet: neodim stopnje 35 (NdFeB-35) 
• Prevleka: polipropilen

 Tehnični podaTki / MaTeriali MagneTa

Glede na vaše zdravstveno stanje vam morda lahko zdravnik naroči, da magnet 
premaknite čez generator impulzov, da aktivirate dodatno spodbujanje oziroma 
preverite delovanje generatorja impulzov. Z zdravnikom se posvetujte o tem, ali je ta 
dodatni način uporabe primeren.

Magnet za bolnika se uporablja tudi za zaustavitev spodbujanja z vsajenim generatorjem 
impulzov. Če kadar koli želite zaustaviti spodbujanje, magnet postavite neposredno nad 
generator impulzov in ga držite na mestu. Spodbujanje bo onemogočeno, dokler tako 
držite magnet.

 pRedvidena upoRaba

slovenian

En función de su enfermedad, su médico puede 
darle instrucciones para que pase el imán sobre el 
generador de impulsos en situaciones concretas. 
La trayectoria recomendada depende del modelo 
del generador de impulsos. Consulte más detalles 
con su médico y en el manual del paciente.

Para DETENER la estimulación, mantenga 
el imán unos 2,54 cm (1 pulgada) sobre el 
generador de impulsos. Consulte más detalles 
con su médico y en el manual del paciente.

 cóMo usar el iMán

Los generadores de impulsos contienen un componente llamado conmutador de lámina, 
que puede detectar la presencia de un campo magnético. Cuando el paciente pasa el 
imán sobre un generador de impulsos o lo mantiene sobre el mismo, el conmutador de 
lámina que hay dentro del generador se cierra, como una puerta. Cuando el imán cierra 
el conmutador, el generador de impulsos se desactiva temporalmente. Al alejar el imán 
del generador de impulsos, éste vuelve a activarse y se reanuda la estimulación.

 cóMo funciona el iMán

• 3,76 cm x 2,67 cm x 0,495 cm (1,48 pulg. x 1,05 pulg. x 0,195 pulg.) 
• Densidad mínima del flujo magnético de 50 gauss (G) a una distancia de 2,54 cm  

(1 pulgada) de su superficie
• Cumple con la normativa sobre artículos peligrosos de la IATA, Instrucción de 

embalaje 953; Intensidad de campo: <0,00525 G a 4,6 m
• Imán: neodimio de grado 35 (NdFeB-35) 
• Revestimiento: polipropileno

 especificación del diseño / MaTeriales del iMán

En función de su enfermedad, su médico puede darle instrucciones para que pase el 
imán sobre el generador de impulsos para conseguir una estimulación adicional o para 
comprobar el funcionamiento del mismo. Consulte con su médico para ver si estos usos 
adicionales son procedentes.

El imán del paciente también se utiliza para detener la estimulación del generador de 
impulsos que lleva implantado. Para detener la estimulación en cualquier momento, 
mantenga el imán directamente sobre el generador de impulsos. La estimulación no se 
reiniciará hasta que aleje el imán.

 uso indiCado

spanisH
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 ContaCto

Para pedir un nuevo imán, póngase en contacto con su médico.

 cóMo susTiTuir el iMán

Usted recibirá el imán del paciente después de la cirugía. Siempre debe llevar el imán 
con usted. Puede utilizar la banda de estilo de reloj de muñeca, el enganche para 
el cinturón, o llevar el imán en un bolsillo o en el bolso. Siga todas las precauciones 
indicadas más arriba. El imán se puede limpiar con un paño o esponja suave y un 
limpiador no abrasivo.

 cóMo Manipular el iMán

• Nunca coloque ni guarde el imán cerca de tarjetas de crédito, televisores, 
ordenadores, discos de ordenador, hornos microondas, relojes de pulsera, otros 
imanes u objetos que se vean afectados por campos magnéticos fuertes. Manténgalo 
a una distancia de al menos 25 centímetros (10 pulgadas). 

• Procure que el imán no se caiga al suelo. Si se cae sobre una superficie dura, 
podría romperse y perder la potencia magnética. 

• Para	evitar	la	formación	de	grietas	o	daños	en	la	caja	de	plástico, el imán debe 
guardarse a temperaturas entre -20 °C (-4 °F) y +55 °C (+131 °F).

• Si	extravió	el	imán	y	necesita	uno	de	recambio, avise al médico. 
• Si	tiene	alguna	duda	sobre	cómo	utilizar	el	imán	o	alguna	otra	pregunta, debe 

consultar a su médico. 

 pReCauCión

• Si	la	estimulación	es	dolorosa, póngase en contacto inmediatamente con su médico.
• Lleve siempre el imán con usted. Enseñe a los miembros de su familia o a los 

cuidadores a utilizarlo.
• No	coloque	el	imán	sobre	un	marcapasos, ya que puede afectar el funcionamiento 

de éste y podría alterar la frecuencia de la estimulación. 
• No	coloque	el	imán	sobre	un	desfibrilador, ya que el dispositivo podría apagarse.

 pReCauCión!
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În funcție de starea dumneavoastră, medicul 
vă poate instrui să deplasați magnetul peste 
generator („deplasare rapidă”) în situații 
specifice. Traseul recomandat depinde de 
modelul generatorului de impulsuri. Pentru mai 
multe detalii, adresați-vă medicului și consultați 
manualul pacientului.

Pentru a OPRI stimularea, așezați magnetul la 
2,54 cm (1 inch) distanță față de generatorul de 
impulsuri și mențineți-l în poziție. Pentru mai 
multe detalii, adresați-vă medicului și consultați 
manualul pacientului.

 Modul de utilizare a Magnetului

Generatoarele de impulsuri conțin o componentă denumită comutator magnetic care 
poate detecta prezența unui câmp magnetic. Atunci când magnetul pentru pacient 
este deplasat sau ținut deasupra unui generator de impulsuri, comutatorul magnetic 
din interiorul generatorului se închide asemănător unei porți. În timp ce magnetul 
închide comutatorul, generatorul de impulsuri este temporar DEZACTIVAT. Atunci când 
magnetul este îndepărtat, generatorul de impulsuri este REACTIVAT și poate asigura din 
nou stimularea.

 Modul de funcționare a Magnetului

• 3,76 cm x 2,67 cm x 0,495 cm (1,48 inch x 1,05 inch x 0,195 inch) 
• densitate minimă de flux magnetic de 50 gauss (G) la o distanță de 2,54 cm (1 inch) 

față de suprafața sa
• În conformitate cu Reglementarea privind bunurile periculoase a Asociației 

Internaționale de Transport Aerian (IATA), instrucțiunea privind ambalarea 953; 
puterea câmpului: < 0,00525 G la 4,6 m

• Magnet: din neodim, cu gradul 35 (NdFeB-35) 
• Strat de acoperire: polipropilenă

 Specificație privind produSul / Materialele Magnetului

În funcție de starea dumneavoastră, medicul vă poate instrui să deplasați magnetul 
peste generatorul de impulsuri pentru activarea unei stimulări suplimentare sau pentru 
verificarea funcționării generatorului de impulsuri. Adresați-vă medicului pentru a 
vedea dacă sunt aplicabile aceste utilizări suplimentare.

Magnetul pentru pacient este, de asemenea, utilizat pentru a opri stimularea de la 
nivelul generatorului dumneavoastră de impulsuri implantat. Pentru a opri oricând 
stimularea, așezați magnetul direct deasupra generatorului de impulsuri și mențineți-l 
în poziție. Stimularea nu se va relua decât după îndepărtarea magnetului.

 doMeniul de utilizare
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 date de contact

Pentru a comanda un nou magnet, adresați-vă medicului dumneavoastră.

 Modul de înlocuire a Magnetului

Magnetul pentru pacient vă va fi pus la dispoziție după intervenția chirurgicală. Trebuie 
să purtați întotdeauna magnetul cu dumneavoastră. Puteți utiliza cureaua asemănătoare 
curelelor de ceas, clema de fixare pe centură sau puteți menține magnetul într-un buzunar 
sau în poșetă. Respectați toate atenționările indicate anterior. Magnetul poate fi curățat cu  
o lavetă moale sau un burete și un agent de curățare neabraziv.

 Modul de Manevrare a Magnetului

• Nu așezați niciodată sau nu depozitați magnetul în apropierea cardurilor de credit, 
televizoarelor, computerelor, hard diskurilor, cuptoarelor cu microunde, ceasurilor, 
altor magneți sau articolelor afectate de câmpuri magnetice puternice. Mențineți-l la 
o distanță de cel puțin 25 de centimetri (10 inch). 

• Evitați căderea magnetului. Se poate distruge și poate fi afectată puterea câmpului 
magnetic dacă acesta cade pe o suprafață dură. 

• Pentru a evita fisurarea sau deteriorarea carcasei din plastic, magnetul trebuie să 
fie păstrat la temperaturi cuprinse între -20°C (-4°F) și +55°C (+131°F).

• Dacă pierdeți magnetul și aveți nevoie de un magnet de schimb, adresați-vă 
medicului. 

• Dacă nu sunteți sigur cum puteți utiliza magnetul sau aveți întrebări, rugați 
medicul să vă arate cum îl puteți utiliza.

 MăSură de precauție

• Dacă percepeți durere din cauza stimulării, contactați imediat medicul.
• Purtați întotdeauna magnetul cu dumneavoastră. Arătați membrilor familiei 

dumneavoastră sau îngrijitorilor dumneavoastră cum să-l folosească.
• Nu așezați magnetul în zona de deasupra unui stimulator cardiac deoarece poate 

afecta funcționarea stimulatorului cardiac și poate modifica frecvența de stimulare. 
• Nu așezați magnetul peste un defibrilator (uneori denumit defibrilator cardioverter 

implantabil) deoarece puteți OPRI dispozitivul. 

 atenție!
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InstrucțIunI de utIlIzare prIvInd magnetul pentru pacIent               RoManian

Beroende på ditt tillstånd, kan din läkare instruera 
dig att dra magneten över generatorn (”svepa”) 
i specifika situationer. Den rekommenderade 
banan beror på pulsgeneratorns modell. 
Rådfråga din läkare och läs din patienthandbok 
för ytterligare information.

STOPPA stimulering genom att placera magneten 
inom 2,54 cm (1 tum) från pulsgeneratorn och 
hålla kvar den på plats. Rådfråga din läkare och 
läs din patienthandbok för ytterligare information.

 använda Magneten

Pulsgeneratorer innehåller en komponent som kallas ett tungrelä, som kan känna 
närvaron av ett magnetfält. När patientmagneten dras eller hålls över en pulsgenerator, 
stängs tungrelät inuti generatorn som en grind. Medan magneten stänger relät, stängs 
pulserageneratorn tillfälligt AV. När magneten avlägsnas slås pulsgeneratorn PÅ, och 
kan stimulera igen.

 HuR Magneten fungeRaR

• 3,76 cm x 2,67 cm x 0,495 cm (1,48 tum x 1,05 tum x 0,195 tum) 
• 50 gauss (G) minsta magnetiska flödestäthet på ett avstånd av 2,54 cm (1 tum) från 

dess yta
• Uppfyller IATA:s förordning om farligt gods, förpackningsanvisning 953; Fältstyrka: < 

0,00525 G vid 4,6 m
• Magnet: Neodymium av sort 35 (NdFeB-35) 
• Beläggning: Polypropylen

 designspeCifikation / MagnetMateRial

Beroende på ditt tillstånd, kan din läkare instruera dig att dra magneten över pulsgeneratorn 
för att aktivera extra stimulering eller för att kontrollera generatorns funktion. Kontakta din 
läkare för att se om dessa ytterligare användningsområden ska tillämpas.

Patientmagneten används också för att stoppa stimulering från din implanterade 
pulsgenerator. Stoppa stimulering när som helst genom att placera magneten direkt 
ovanför pulserageneratorn och hålla den på plats. Stimuleringen återupptas först när 
magneten avlägsnas.

 avsedd föR användning

År när CE-märkning lades till: 2002Internet: www.livanova.com 

 kontakt

Kontakta din läkare om du ska beställa en ny magnet.

 HuR Magneten byts ut

Du får din patientmagnet efter din operation. Du bör alltid bära magneten med dig. Du 
kan använda handledsbandet i klockarmbandsstil, bältesklämman, eller ha magneten 
i fickan eller handväskan. Följ alla försiktighetsåtgärder som anges ovan Magneten kan 
rengöras med en mjuk trasa eller svamp och icke-slipande rengöringsmedel.

 HuR Magneten HanteRas

• Placera	 eller	 förvara	 aldrig	 magneterna nära kreditkort, TV-apparater, datorer, 
datordisketter, mikrovågsugnar, klockor, andra magneter, eller föremål som påverkas 
av starka magnetfält. Håll dem på ett avstånd på minst 25 centimeter (10 tum). 

• Tappa inte magneten. Magneten kan gå söner och förlora magnetisk styrka om den 
tappas på en hård yta. 

• För	att	undvika	sprickbildning	eller	skada	på	plasthöljet, ska magneten förvaras 
vid temperaturer från -20 °C (-4 °F) till +55 °C (+131 °F).

• Kontakta	din	läkare	om	du	tappar	din	magnet	och	behöver	en	ny. 
• Om	du	inte	är	säker	på	hur	magneten	används ska du be läkaren att visa dig.

 föRsiktigHetsåtgäRd

• Om	stimuleringen	gör	ont, kontakta omedelbart din läkare.
• Bär	 alltid	 magneten. Visa familjemedlemmar eller vårdgivare hur magneten 

används.
• Placera	 inte	 magneten	 över	 en	 pacemaker, eftersom detta kan påverka 

pacemakerns funktion och kan ändra pacingfrekvensen. 
• Placera	inte	magneten	över	en	defibrillator (även kallad ICD) eftersom detta kan 

stänga AV enheten. 

 vaR föRsiktig!
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swedisH

В зависимости от Вашего состояния лечащий 
врач может порекомендовать Вам проводить 
магнитом над генератором в определенных 
ситуациях. Рекомендованная траектория 
движения зависит от модели генератора 
импульсов. За дополнительной информацией 
обращайтесь к лечащему врачу и руководству по 
эксплуатации для пациента.

Чтобы ОСТАНОВИТЬ стимуляцию, приложите 
магнит к телу на расстоянии 2,54 см (1 дюйм) от 
генератора импульсов и удерживайте его в этом 
положении. За дополнительной информацией 
обращайтесь к лечащему врачу и руководству по 
эксплуатации для пациента.

 КаК иСпользовать магнит

В состав генераторов импульсов входит деталь под названием язычковый 
переключатель, чувствительная к воздействию магнитного поля. При проведении или 
удержании магнита пациента над генератором импульсов язычковый переключатель 
внутри генератора закрывается, как ворота. Когда магнит закрывает переключатель, 
генератор импульсов временно ВЫКЛЮЧАЕТСЯ. Когда манит убирают, генератор 
импульсов опять ВКЛЮЧАЕТСЯ и может снова выполнять стимуляцию.

 КаК работает магнит

• 3,76 см x 2,67 см x 0,495 см (1,48 дюйма x 1,05 дюйма x 0,195 дюйма)
• Минимальная плотность магнитного потока на расстоянии 2,54 см (1 дюйм) от 

поверхности магнита — 50 Гаусс (Гс)
• Соответствует положениям об опасных грузах ИАТА, инструкции о багаже 953; 

напряженность поля: < 0,00525 Гаусс при 4,6 м
• Магнит: неодим, класс 35 (NdFeB-35) 
• Покрытие: полипропилен

 опиСание уСтройСтва / материалы, из Которых изготовлен магнит

В зависимости от Вашего состояния лечащий врач может порекомендовать Вам проводить 
магнитом над местом размещения генератора импульсов для запуска дополнительной 
стимуляции или для проверки функции генератора импульсов. Чтобы узнать, применимы 
ли эти дополнительные варианты использования в Вашем случае, обратитесь к врачу.

Магнит пациента также применяется для прекращения стимуляции путем остановки 
подачи импульсов генератором. Остановить стимуляцию можно в любой момент. 
Для этого приложите магнит к телу непосредственно над генератором импульсов  
и удерживайте его в этом положении. Симуляция не возобновится до тех пор, пока Вы не 
уберете магнит. 

 назначение

Год получения разрешения на использование знака 
соответствия стандартам ЕС: 2002 г.

Интернет:	www.livanova.com  

 КонтаКтная информация

Чтобы получить новый магнит, обратитесь к лечащему врачу.

 КаК заменить магнит

Вы получите магнит пациента после операции. Вы должны всегда носить магнит с 
собой. Вы можете носить магнит на браслете, похожем на часы, на зажиме для ремня 
или держать его в кармане или кошельке. Соблюдайте все вышеперечисленные 
меры предосторожности. Магнит можно чистить при помощи мягкой ткани или губки и 
неабразивного чистящего средства.

 КаК обращатьСя С магнитом

• Никогда	 не	 кладите	 и	 не	 храните	 магнит рядом с кредитными картами, 
телевизорами, компьютерами, компьютерными дисками, микроволновыми печами, 
часами, другими магнитами или предметами, чувствительными к сильным магнитным 
полям. Держите магнит на расстоянии минимум 25 сантиметров (10 дюймов) от этих 
предметов. 

• Не	 роняйте	 магнит. При падении на твердую поверхность он может сломаться  
и лишиться магнитных свойств. 

• Чтобы	 избежать	 растрескивания	 или	 повреждения	 пластикового	 корпуса, 
храните магнит при температуре в диапазоне от -20°C (-4°F) до +55°C (+131°F).

• При	утере	магнита	и	потребности	в	его	замене свяжитесь с лечащим врачом. 
• Если	 Вы	 не	 уверены,	 что	 знаете,	 как	 пользоваться	 магнитом,	 или	 у	 Вас	

появились	вопросы	по	его	использованию, попросите лечащего врача показать 
Вам, как пользоваться устройством.

 меры предоСторожноСти

• При	болезненной	стимуляции немедленно свяжитесь с врачом.
• Всегда	носите	магнит	с	собой. Покажите членам своей семьи или лицам, которые 

ухаживают за Вами, как пользоваться магнитом.
• Не	 накладывайте	 магнит	 поверх	 кардиостимулятора — это может привести  

к нарушению функции кардиостимулятора и изменению частоты стимуляции. 
• Не	 накладывайте	 магнит	 поверх	 дефибриллятора (его еще иногда называют 

«имплантируемый кардиовертер-дефибриллятор [ИКД]») — это может привести  
к ОТКЛЮЧЕНИЮ устройства. 

 предоСтережение!
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инстрУкция по эксплУатации магнита пациента Russian

Durumunuza bağlı olarak, doktorunuz sizden 
belirli durumlarda mıknatısı jeneratörün üzerinden 
geçirmenizi (“kaydırmanızı”) isteyebilir. Bunun 
nasıl yapılacağı, puls jeneratör modelinize bağlı 
olarak değişir. Daha fazla bilgi için doktorunuza 
ve hasta kılavuzunuza başvurun.

Stimülasyonu DURDURMAK için, mıknatısı 
puls jeneratörünün 2,54 cm (1 inç) uzaklığına 
yerleştirerek sabit tutun. Daha fazla bilgi için 
doktorunuza ve hasta kılavuzunuza başvurun.

 Miknatisin kullaniMi

Puls jeneratörlerinde, manyetik alana duyarlı denilen bir bileşen bulunur. Hasta 
mıknatısı bir puls jeneratörünün üzerinden geçirildiğinde veya üzerinde  tutulduğunda, 
jeneratörün içinde akım anahtarı bir kapı gibi kapanır. Mıknatıs anahtarı kapatırken, puls 
jeneratörü de geçici olarak KAPANIR. Magnet kaldırıldığında, puls jeneratörü yeniden 
AÇILIR ve stimülasyona devam edebilir.

 MiknaTisin ÇalişMa şEKLİ

• 3,76 cm x 2,67 cm x 0,495 cm (1,48 inç x 1,05 inç x 0,195 inç) 
• Yüzeyinden 2,54 cm (1 inç) uzaklıktaki minimum 50 gauss (G) manyetik akış yoğunluğu
• IATA Tehlikeli Maddeler Kuralları, Ambalajlama Talimatı 953 ile uyumludur; Alan 

Şiddeti 4,6 m’de <0,00525 G
• Mıknatıs: Neodimiyum 35 derece (NdFeB-35) 
• Kaplama: Polipropilen

 tasaRiM özellİklerİ / Miknatis MalzeMelerİ

Durumunuza bağlı olarak, doktorunuz ekstra stimülasyonu etkinleştirmek veya puls 
jeneratörü fonksiyonunu kontrol etmek için mıknatısı puls jeneratörün üstünden 
geçirmenizi isteyebilir. Bu ek kullanımların uygulanıp uygulanmadığını öğrenmek için 
doktorunuza başvurun.

Hasta mıknatısı, implante edilmiş puls jeneratöründeki stimülasyonu durdurmak için de 
kullanılır. Stimülasyonu istediğiniz zaman durdurmak için, mıknatısı puls jeneratörünün 
tam üzerine yerleştirerek sabit tutun. Stimülasyon, mıknatıs kaldırılana kadar duracaktır.

 kullaniM aMaCi

tuRkisH

CE İşareti onay yılı:    2002İnternet:	www.livanova.com    

 İleTİşİM

Yeni bir mıknatıs siparişi vermek için doktorunuzla irtibat kurun.

 Miknatisin deĞİşTİrİlMesİ

Hasta mıknatısınız ameliyattan sonra verilecektir. Mıknatısı daima yanınızda taşımanız 
gerekir. Kol saatine benzer bir bileklik, kemer kancası kullanabilir veya mıknatısı 
cebinizde veya çantanızda taşıyabilirsiniz. Yukarıda listelenmiş tüm önlemleri dikkate 
alın. Mıknatısı yumuşak bir bez veya sünger yardımıyla, aşındırmayan bir temizleyiciyle 
temizleyebilirsiniz.

 MiknaTisin TaşinMasi

• Mıknatısı asla kredi kartı, televizyon, bilgisayar, bilgisayar diski, mikrodalga fırın,  
kol saati ve diğer mıknatısların veya yüksek manyetik alanların etkisinde olan 
cisimlerin yanına koymayın	 veya	 bunların	 yakınında	 muhafaza	 etmeyin.  
En az 25 santimetre (10 inç) uzakta tutun. 

• Mıknatısı	 düşürmeyin. Sert bir yüzeye düşmesi halinde kırılabilir ve manyetik 
gücünü yitirebilir. 

• Plastik	 kılıfın	 çatlamasını	 veya	 zarar	 görmesini	 engellemek	 için, mıknatısın  
-20°C (-4°F) ile +55°C (+131°F) arasında değişen bir sıcaklıkta muhafaza edilmesi 
gerekir.

• Mıknatısı	kaybederseniz	ve	yenisini	almanız	gerekiyorsa, doktorunuzla iletişime 
geçin. 

• Mıknatısı	 nasıl	 kullanacağınızı	 tam	 olarak	 bilmiyorsanız	 ve	 bu	 konuda	
sorularınız	varsa, doktorunuzdan size nasıl kullanacağınızı göstermesini isteyin.

 önleM

• Stimülasyon	acıya	neden	oluyorsa, derhal doktorunuzla iletişime geçin.
• Mıknatısı	daima	yanınızda	taşıyın. Aile bireylerinize veya bakıcılarınıza mıknatısın 

nasıl kullanılacağını gösterin.
• Kalp pili fonksiyonu olumsuz etkileneceğinden ve hız oranı değişeceğinden, 

mıknatısı	kalp	pilinin	üzerine	yerleştirmeyin. 
• Cihazın KAPANMASINA neden olabileceğinden, mıknatısı	 defibrilatörün	 (bazen	

ICD	de	denebilir)	üzerine	yerleştirmeyin.

 dİkkaT!
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Leto izdaje dovoljenja za uporabo oznake CE: 2002Internet: www.livanova.com  

 stik

Če želite naročiti nov magnet, se obrnite na svojega zdravnika.

 ZaMenjava Magneta

Svoj magnet boste prejeli po operaciji. Magnet imejte vedno pri sebi. Uporabljate 
ga lahko v obliki zapestnice, sponke za pas ali pa ga hranite v žepu oziroma torbici. 
Upoštevajte vsa zgoraj navedena svarila. Magnet čistite z mehko krpo ali gobo in 
neabrazivnim čistilom.

 Ravnanje Z MagnetoM

• Nikoli	 ne	 odložite	 ali	 shranite	 magneta blizu kreditne kartice, televizorja, 
računalnika, računalniškega diska, mikrovalovne pečice, ročne ure, drugega 
magneta in drugih predmetov, na katere lahko vpliva močno magnetno polje.  
Ti predmeti naj bodo vedno oddaljeni najmanj 25 cm (10"). 

• Pazite, da vam magnet ne pade na tla. Če pade na trdo površino, se lahko prelomi 
in izgubi namagnetenost. 

• Zaradi	preprečevanja	nastanka	razpok	in	poškodb	plastičnega	ohišja, magnet 
hranite pri temperaturi v razponu od -20 °C (-4 °F) do +55 °C (+131 °F).

• Če	izgubite	magnet	in	potrebujete	nadomestnega, se obrnite na zdravnika. 
• Če	 ne	 znate	 uporabljati	 magneta	 ali	 imate	 vprašanja	 o	 njegovi	 uporabi, za 

pomoč prosite zdravnika.

 pRevidnostni ukRep

• Če	ob	spodbujanju	občutite	bolečino, se nemudoma posvetujte z zdravnikom.
• Magnet	imejte	vedno	pri	sebi. Svojim bližnjim in negovalcem pokažite, kako se ga 

uporablja.
• Magneta	ne	postavljajte	nad	srčni	spodbujevalnik, saj lahko vpliva na njegovo 

delovanje in spremeni hitrost spodbujanja. 
• Magneta	 ne	 postavljajte	 nad	 defibrilator (imenovan tudi ICD), saj ga lahko 

IZKLOPI.

 svaRilo!
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Az Ön állapotától függően kezelőorvosa 
arra utasíthatja, hogy bizonyos 
helyzetekben húzza el a mágnest a 
generátor felett. A javasolt mozgatási 
útvonal az impulzusgenerátor típusának 
függvénye. További részletekért forduljon 
kezelőorvosához, illetve tanulmányozza a 
betegtájékoztatót.

A stimuláció LEÁLLÍTÁSÁHOZ helyezze 
a mágnest 2,54 centiméternél (1 hüvelyk) 
közelebb az impulzusgenerátorhoz, és 
tartsa egy helyben. További részletekért 
forduljon kezelőorvosához, illetve 
tanulmányozza a betegtájékoztatót.

 hogyan kell használni a MágnesT?

Az impulzusgenerátor tartalmaz egy úgynevezett reed relét, ami érzékeli a 
mágneses tér jelenlétét. Amikor a páciensmágnest áthúzzák az impulzusgenerátor 
fölött, illetve ráhelyezik arra, a generátorban található reed relé bezáródik, mint 
egy kapu. Amikor a mágnes zárja a relét, az impulzusgenerátor időszakosan 
KIKAPCSOLT állapotba kerül. Amikor a mágnest eltávolítják, az impulzusgenerátor 
újból BEKAPCSOL, és ismét képes stimulálni.

 hogyan Működik a Mágnes?

• 3,76 cm × 2,67 cm × 0,495 cm (1,48 hüvelyk × 1,05 hüvelyk × 0,195 hüvelyk) 
• 50 gauss (G) minimális mágneses indukció a felülettől 2,54 cm (1 hüvelyk) 

távolságban
• Megfelel az IATA szabvány veszélyes termékek szabályozásának; a 953-as 

csomagolási útmutatónak; mezőerősség: < 0,00525 G, 4,6 m-en
• Mágnes: Neodímium, 35-ös minőségű (NdFeB-35) 
• Bevonat: Polipropilén

 szerkezeTi leírás / a Mágnes anyagai

Az Ön állapotától függően kezelőorvosa utasíthatja arra, hogy mozgassa a 
mágnest az impulzusgenerátor felett annak érdekében, hogy extra stimulációt 
hozzon létre, vagy ellenőrizze az impulzusgenerátor működését. Ezen további 
alkalmazási módok érvényességéről érdeklődjön kezelőorvosánál.

A páciensmágnes a beültetett impulzusgenerátora leállítására is használható. Ha 
bármikor le kívánja állítani az impulzusgenerátort, helyezze fölé a mágnest, és 
tartsa ott. A stimuláció a mágnes eltávolításáig szünetel.

 alkalMazási javallaT

páciensmágnes használati útmUtató HungaRian

A páciensmágnest a műtétje után kapja meg. A mágnest mindig tartsa magánál. 
Használhatja a karóraszerű csuklópántot, az övcsipeszt, vagy hordhatja a mágnest 
a zsebében vagy a táskájában. Tartsa be a fent ismertetett figyelmeztetéseket. A 
mágnest egy puha ronggyal vagy szivaccsal, valamint nem súroló hatású tisztítószerrel 
lehet tisztítani.

 hogyan kell kezelni a MágnesT?

• Soha ne helyezze vagy tárolja a mágnest bankkártyák, televíziók, 
számítógépek, számítógépes lemezek, mikrohullámú sütők, órák, egyéb 
mágnesek, illetve az erős mágneses mezőkre érzékeny tárgyak közelébe(n). 
Tartson legalább 25 centiméter (10 hüvelyk) távolságot közöttük. 

• Ne ejtse le a mágnest. Kemény felületre esve a mágnes eltörhet, és veszíthet 
mágneses erejéből. 

• A	 műanyag	 burkolat	 megrepedésének	 vagy	 károsodásának	 elkerülése	
érdekében a mágnest –20 °C (–4 °F) és +55 °C (+131 °F) közötti hőmérsékleten 
kell tárolni.

• Ha	 elveszíti	 a	 mágnest,	 és	 pótlásra	 szorul, vegye fel a kapcsolatot 
kezelőorvosával. 

• Amennyiben	bizonytalan	a	mágnes	használatát	 illetően,	 illetve	kérdései	
vannak, kérje meg kezelőorvosát, hogy mutassa be a mágnes használatát.

 óvintéZkedés

• Ha	 a	 stimuláció	 fájdalmat	 okoz, azonnal vegye fel a kapcsolatot 
kezelőorvosával.

• A mágnest mindig tartsa magánál. Mutassa meg a családtagjainak és 
gondozóinak annak használatát.

• Ne	helyezze	a	mágnest	szívritmus-szabályozó	fölé, mivel az befolyásolhatja 
a szívritmus-szabályozó működését, és megváltoztathatja a ritmusadási 
gyakoriságot. 

• Ne	helyezze	a	mágnest	defibrillátor	fölé (amit időnként ICD-nek is neveznek), 
mivel az KIKAPCSOLHATJA az eszközt.

 figyeleM!!

Új mágnes rendeléséhez vegye fel a kapcsolatot kezelőorvosával.

 a Mágnes cseréje

 kapCsolat

A CE-jelölés feltüntetésének engedélyezési éve: 2002Internet: www.livanova.com  

Authorized Representative Europe
LivaNova Belgium NV
Ikaroslaan 83
1930 Zaventem
BELGIUM

Manufacturer
LivaNova USA, Inc.
100 Cyberonics Boulevard
Houston, Texas 77058 
USA

健康状態によって、特定の状況においてジェ
ネレータに本品をかざす（「振りかざす」）よ
う医師より指示される場合があります。推奨
されるかざし方はパルスジェネレータのモデ
ルによって異なります。詳細については、医師
と確認し、患者用取扱説明書を参照してくだ
さい。

刺激を停止する場合は、パルスジェネレータ
から2.54cm（1インチ）離れた場所に本品を
かざし、その位置でかざし続けます。詳細に
ついては、医師と確認し、患者用取扱説明書
を参照してください。

 本品の使用方法

パルスジェネレータには、磁場の存在を感知するリードスイッチと呼ばれる構成部品
が内蔵されています。本品をパルスジェネレータにかざす、または振りかざすと、ジェ
ネレータに内蔵されているリードスイッチが門のように閉じます。本品によりリード
スイッチが閉じられている間、パルスジェネレータは一時的にオフになります。本品
をパルスジェネレータから離すと、パルスジェネレータがオンの状態に戻り、再度刺
激を行います。

 本品の動作原理

• 3.76cm×2.67cm×0.495cm（1.48インチ×1.05インチ×0.195インチ）
• 表面から2.54cm（1インチ）離した距離での最低磁束密度50ガウス（G）
• IATA   危険物規則書、包装基準953；4.6mにおける電界強度：0.00525G未満に準

拠
• マグネット： ネオジム磁石 – 磁気強度35（NdFeB-35）
• 被膜： ポリプロピレン

 設計仕様 / 本品の材質

健康状態によって、追加の刺激を行うため、またはパルスジェネレータの機能を確認
するため、パルスジェネレータに本品をかざすよう医師より指示される場合がありま
す。これらの追加の用途が適用されるかどうかについては、医師と相談してください。

また、本品は植込み型パルスジェネレータからの刺激を停止させるためにも使用し
ます。いつでも刺激を停止する場合は、パルスジェネレータの上に直接本品をかざ
し、その位置でかざし続けます。本品を離すまで刺激は再開しません。

 使用目的

患者用マグネット使用説明書 japanese

 お問い合わせ

新しいマグネットを注文する場合は、医師にお問い合わせください。

 本品の交換方法

本品は術後に医師から提供されます。必ず常時本品を携帯してください。腕時計式
のリストバンドやベルトクリップを使用して携帯できます。また、ポケットやバッグに
入れて携帯することもできます。上記の注意事項をすべて守ってください。本品はや
わらかい布またはスポンジと研磨剤不使用の洗浄剤を使用してお手入れできます。

 本品の取り扱い方法

• クレジットカード、テレビ、コンピューター、コンピューターのディスク装置、電子レ
ンジ、腕時計、その他のマグネット、または強力な磁場の影響を受ける物の近くに
本品を絶対に置いたり保管したりしないでください。最低25cm（10インチ）離してく
ださい。

• 本品を落とさないでください。硬い面に落とした場合、破損し磁気強度が失われる
可能性があります。

• プラスチックケースのひび割れや破損を防ぐため、必 ず - 2 0 ° C（ - 4 ° F ）
～+55°C（+131°F）の温度下で本品を保管してください。

• 本品を紛失し交換品が必要な場合は、医師にお問い合わせください。
• 本品の使用方法に不明点がある場合やご質問がありましたら、医師に依頼し使用

方法を説明してもらってください。

 使用上の注意

• 刺激が痛い場合は、直ちに医師に連絡してください。
• 常に本品を携帯してください。ご家族や介護者の方に使用方法を説明してくださ

い。
• ペースメーカーの機能に影響を及ぼし、ペーシングレートを変更する可能性があ

るため、ペースメーカーに本品をかざさないでください。
• 除細動器の電源がオフになるため、除細動器（植込み型除細動器（植込み型除細

動器（ICD）と呼ばれる場合もあります）に本品をかざさないでください。

 注意!
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In base alle condizioni del paziente, il 
medico potrebbe richiedere di far passare 
il magnete sopra il generatore di impulsi 
(“passaggio”) in determinate situazioni. La 
direzione e il percorso consigliati variano 
in base al modello di generatore di impulsi. 
Per maggiori dettagli, consultarsi col proprio 
medico o fare riferimento al manuale per il 
paziente.

Per interrompere la stimolazione, collocare 
il magnete sul generatore di impulsi a 
una distanza di 2,54 cm (1 in) e tenerlo in 
posizione. Per maggiori dettagli, consultarsi 
col proprio medico o fare riferimento al 
manuale per il paziente.

 utiliZZo del Magnete

I generatori di impulsi contengono un componente chiamato “interruttore a 
lamelle” in grado di percepire la presenza di un campo magnetico. Se il magnete 
per paziente viene fatto passare o mantenuto sopra un generatore di impulsi, 
l’interruttore a lamelle si chiude come un cancello. Quando il magnete chiude 
l’interruttore, il generatore di impulsi si spegne temporaneamente; quando si 
sposta il magnete, il generatore si riaccende e ricomincia a erogare la stimolazione.

 funZionaMento del Magnete

• 3,76 x 2,67 x 0,49 cm (1,48 x 1,05 x 0,195 in) 
• Densità di flusso magnetico minima pari a 50 gauss (G) a una distanza di 2,54 

cm (1 in) dalla superficie
• Conforme alle normative IATA per il trasporto di merci pericolose, Packing 

Instruction 953; potenza di campo: <0,00525 G a 4,6 m
• Magnete: neomidio di grado N35 (NdFeB-35) 
• Rivestimento: polipropilene

 speCifiCHe di pRogettaZione / MateRiali del Magnete

In base alle condizioni del paziente, il medico potrebbe richiedere di far passare il 
magnete sopra il generatore di impulsi per ottenere una stimolazione aggiuntiva 
o controllare il funzionamento del generatore. Consultarsi col proprio medico per 
valutare se questa operazione sia necessaria.

Il magnete per paziente può inoltre essere utilizzato per interrompere la stimolazione 
del generatore di impulsi impiantato. Per interrompere la stimolazione, collocare in 
qualsiasi momento il magnete sul generatore di impulsi e tenerlo in posizione. La 
stimolazione riprende solo dopo lo spostamento del magnete.

 uso pRevisto

istrUzioni per l’Uso del magnete per paziente italian

Per ordinare un nuovo magnete, contattare il proprio medico.

 sostituZione del Magnete

Il magnete per paziente viene fornito dopo l’intervento chirurgico e occorre portarlo 
sempre con sé. È possibile utilizzare la fascia per polso (simile a quella di un 
orologio), il fermaglio per cintura oppure tenerlo in tasca o in borsa. Attenersi a 
tutte le avvertenze e le precauzioni elencate in questo documento. Il magnete 
può essere pulito utilizzando un panno morbido o una spugna e un detergente 
non abrasivo.

 gestione del Magnete

• Non collocare o conservare il magnete vicino a carte di credito, televisori, 
computer, dischi per computer, forni a microonde, orologi, altri magneti o oggetti 
suscettibili alla presenza di forti campi magnetici. Tenerlo ad almeno 25 cm (10 
in) di distanza da tali oggetti.

• Non lasciar cadere il magnete. Se urta contro una superficie dura, potrebbe 
rompersi o perdere forza magnetica. 

• Per evitare di rompere o danneggiare l’involucro in plastica, il magnete deve 
essere conservato a una temperatura compresa tra -20 °C (-4 °F) e +55 °C (+131 
°F).

• Se si smarrisce il magnete e occorre sostituirlo, rivolgersi al proprio medico. 
• In	 caso	 di	 dubbi	 o	 domande	 su	 come	 utilizzare	 il	magnete, chiedere al 

proprio medico di illustrarne l’uso corretto.

 pReCauZioni

• Se la stimolazione è dolorosa, contattare immediatamente il proprio medico.
• Portare	sempre	il	magnete	con	sé. Mostrare anche ai membri della propria 

famiglia o al personale di assistenza come si utilizza.
• Non collocare il magnete su un pacemaker, in quanto potrebbe influire sul 

suo funzionamento e modificare la frequenza di stimolazione. 
• Non	 collocare	 il	 magnete	 su	 un	 defibrillatore	 impiantabile (noto anche 

come ICD), in quanto potrebbe spegnerlo.

 avveRtenZe!
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Læknirinn gæti kennt þér að hreyfa 
segulinn yfir púlsvakanum („renna yfir“) 
við sérstakar aðstæður og á grundvelli 
ástands þíns. Ráðlögð leið fer eftir tegund 
púlsvakans. Ráðfærðu þig við lækninn og 
lestu sjúklingahandbókina til að fá frekari 
upplýsingar.

Til að STÖÐVA örvun skaltu setja segulinn 
í minna en 2,54 cm (1 tommu) fjarlægð 
frá púlsvakanum og halda honum þar. 
Ráðfærðu þig við lækninn og lestu 
sjúklingahandbókina til að fá frekari 
upplýsingar.

 hvernig noTa á segulinn

Púlsvakar innihalda segulnæman rofa (reed switch) sem getur skynjað nærveru 
segulsviðs. Þegar sjúklingaseglinum er rennt yfir eða haldið yfir púlsvakanum 
lokast segulnæmi rofinn inni í púlsvakanum eins og hlið. Þegar segullinn lokar 
rofanum er tímabundið SLÖKKT á púlsvakanum. Þegar segullinn er fjarlægður 
KVIKNAR aftur á púlsvakanum og hann getur örvað á ný.

 HveRnig segullinn viRkaR

• 3,76 cm x 2,67 cm x 0,495 cm (1,48 tommur x 1,05 tommur x 0,195 tommur)
• 50 gauss (G) lágmarks þéttleiki segulflæðis í 2,54 cm (1 tommu) fjarlægð frá 

yfirborðinu
• Samræmist reglugerð IATA um hættulegan varning, leiðbeiningum um pökkun 

nr. 953; sviðsstyrkur: <0,00525 G við 4,6 m
• Segull: Neódým úr flokki 35 (NdFeB-35) 
• Hjúpur: Pólýprópýlen

 lýsing á hönnun / innihaldsefni segulsins

Ef ástand þitt leyfir gæti læknirinn kennt þér að hreyfa segulinn yfir púlsvakanum 
til að virkja viðbótarörvun eða til að kanna virkni púlsvakans (pulse generator). 
Ráðfærðu þig við lækninn um hvort þessi viðbótarnotkun eigi við.

Sjúklingasegullinn er einnig notaður til að stöðva örvun frá ígræddum púlsvaka. 
Stöðva má örvun hvenær sem er með því að setja segulinn beint ofan á 
hjartagangráðinn og halda honum þar. Örvun mun ekki hefjast aftur fyrr en 
segullinn er fjarlægður. 

 fyRiRHuguð notkun

notkUnarleiðbeiningar fyrir sjúklingasegUl iCelandiC

Hafðu samband við lækninn til að panta nýjan segul.

 hvernig endurnýja á segulinn

Þú færð sjúklingasegulinn afhentan eftir aðgerðina. Þú skalt alltaf hafa segulinn 
meðferðis. Þú getur notað úlnliðsbandið, beltisklemmuna eða haft segulinn í vasa 
eða tösku. Fylgdu öllum varúðarráðstöfunum sem taldar eru upp hér að framan. 
Segulinn má hreinsa með mjúkum klút eða svampi og hreinsiefni án slípiefna.

 hvernig Meðhöndla á segulinn

• Aldrei má staðsetja eða geyma segulinn nálægt greiðslukortum, sjónvörpum, 
tölvum, tölvudiskum, örbylgjuofnum, úrum, öðrum seglum eða hlutum sem 
verða fyrir áhrifum af sterku segulsviði. Haltu honum í a.m.k. 25 sentímetra (10 
tommu) fjarlægð. 

• Forðastu að missa segulinn. Hann gæti brotnað og tapað segulstyrk ef hann 
fellur á hart yfirborð. 

• Til að forðast sprungur eða skemmdir á plasthylkinu skal geyma segulinn 
við hitastig á bilinu - 20 °C (- 4 °F) til + 55 °C (+ 131 °F).

• Ef	þú	missir	segulinn	og	þarft	að	fá	nýjan skaltu hafa samband við lækninn. 
• Ef	þú	ert	ekki	viss	um	hvernig	á	að	nota	segulinn	eða	hefur	spurningar 

skaltu biðja lækninn að sýna þér.

 varÚðarráðsTöfun

• Ef	örvunin	er	sársaukafull skaltu tafarlaust hafa samband við lækninn.
• Hafðu segulinn alltaf meðferðis. Sýndu fjölskyldumeðlimum þínum eða 

umönnunaraðilum hvernig á að nota hann.
• Ekki	 setja	 segulinn	 yfir	 gangráð, þar sem hann getur haft áhrif á virkni 

gangráðsins og gæti breytt samstigstíðninni (pacing rate). 
• Ekki	setja	segulinn	yfir	hjartastuðtæki (stundum kallað ICD), þar sem það 

gæti SLÖKKT á tækinu. 

 vaRúð!

Árið sem leyfi var gefið til að bæta við CE-merkinu: 2002Internetið: www.livanova.com
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귀하의 상태에 따라, 주치의가 특정 상황에서 
자석이 발생기 위를 지나도록(“스치면서 
밀기”) 귀하에게 지시할 수도 있습니다. 권장 
경로는 맥발생기 모델에 따라 다릅니다. 
더 자세한 내용은 주치의와 상담하고 환자 
설명서를 참조하십시오.

자극을 멈추려면 맥발생기로부터 2.54 
cm (1 in) 이내에 자석을 배치한 상태를 
유지합니다. 더 자세한 내용은 주치의와 
상담하고 환자 설명서를 참조하십시오.

 자석 사용 방법

맥발생기에는 자기장의 존재를 감지할 수 있는 리드 스위치라고 하는 구성품이 
포함되어 있습니다. 환자 자석이 맥발생기 위를 지나거나 놓여져 있으면, 발생기 
내 리드 스위치는 문처럼 닫힙니다. 자석이 스위치 가까이에 있으면 맥발생기의 
전원이 일시적으로 꺼집니다. 자석을 떼면 맥발생기의 전원은 다시 켜지고 다시 
자극할 수 있습니다.

 자석 작동 방법

• 3.76 cm x 2.67 cm x 0.495 cm (1.48 in x 1.05 in x 0.195 in) 
• 표면으로부터 2.54 cm (1 in) 떨어진 거리에서 최소 자속 밀도 50게이지(G)
• IATA 위험물 규정, 포장 지침 953 준수; 전계 강도: 4.6 m에서 <0.00525 G
• 자석: 네오디뮴 등급 35(NdFeB-35) 
• 코팅: 폴리프로필렌

 설계 사양 / 자석 소재

귀하의 상태에 따라, 주치의가 외부 자극을 활성화하거나 맥발생기 기능을 
검사하기 위해 맥발생기 위로 자석이 통과하게 하도록 귀하에게 지시할 수도 
있습니다. 이러한 추가 사용이 적용되는지 확인하려면 주치의와 상담하십시오.

또한 환자 자석은 이식된 맥발생기에서 발생하는 자극을 멈추게 하는데 사용됩니다. 
언제든지 자극을 멈추려면, 자석을 맥발생기 바로 위에 배치하고 고정시킵니다. 
자극은 자석이 제거될 때까지 재개하지 않을 것입니다. 

 사용 목적

환자 자석 사용 방법 koRean

 연락처

새로운 자석을 주문하려면, 주치의에게 문의하십시오.

 자석 교체 방법

귀하의 환자 자석은 수술 후 귀하에게 제공됩니다. 이 자석을 항상 소지하고 다녀야 
합니다. 시계형 손목 밴드, 벨트 클립을 사용하거나 자석을 주머니나 지갑에 넣어 
보관할 수 있습니다. 위에 나열되어 있는 주의 사항을 모두 따르십시오. 자석은 
부드러운 천이나 스펀지 및 비연마성 세제를 사용하여 세척할 수 있습니다.

 자석 취급 방법

• 자석을 다음 물건 주변에 놓거나 보관하지 마십시오. 신용 카드, 텔레비젼, 
컴퓨터, 컴퓨터 디스크, 전자 레인지, 시계, 기타 자석 또는 강자기장에 의해 
영향을 받는 물품. 최소 25 cm (10 in) 떨어진 곳에 두십시오. 

• 자석을 떨어뜨리지 마십시오. 딱딱한 표면 위에 떨어뜨리면 자석이 손상되고 
자석의 강도가 손실될 수 있습니다. 

• 플라스틱 케이스의 균열이나 손상을 방지하려면, 자석을 -20°C (-4°F) ~ +55°C 
(+131°F) 온도에서 보관해야 합니다.

• 자석을 분실하고 교체가 필요한 경우, 주치의에게 문의하십시오. 
• 자석 사용 방법에 대해 확실하지 않거나 질문이 있으신 경우, 주치의에게 사용 

방법에 물어보십시오.

 예방 조치

• 자극으로 인해 아플 경우, 즉시 주치의에게 문의하십시오.
• 자석을 항상 소지하고 다니십시오. 가족 구성원 또는 간병인에게 사용 방법을 

알려주십시오.
• 박동조율기 위에 자석을 배치하지 마십시오. 배치하면 박동조율기 기능에 

영향을 줄 수 있으며 조율 속도가 바뀔 수 있습니다. 
• 제세동기 위에 자석을 배치하지 마십시오(ICD라고도 불림) 배치하면 장치의 

전원이 꺼질 수 있습니다. 

 주의!
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Atkarībā no jūsu stāvokļa ārsts var dot 
norādījumu īpašās situācijās magnētu 
virzīt (kā velkot karti) pāri ģeneratoram. 
Ieteicamā trajektorija ir atkarīga no pulsa 
ģeneratora modeļa. Lai iegūtu plašāku 
informāciju, konsultējieties ar ārstu un lasiet 
pacienta rokasgrāmatu.

Lai stimulāciju APTURĒTU, magnētu 
novietojiet 2,54 cm (1 collas) attālumā 
no pulsa ģeneratora un turiet. Lai iegūtu 
plašāku informāciju, konsultējieties ar ārstu 
un lasiet pacienta rokasgrāmatu.

 kā MagnēTs lieTojaMs

Pulsa ģeneratoriem ir sastāvdaļa, ko sauc par herkonu un kas var izjust magnētisko 
lauku. Kad pacienta magnētu virza vai tur virs pulsa ģeneratora, herkons 
ģeneratorā aizveras kā vārti. Kamēr magnēts noslēdz herkonu, pulsa ģenerators 
īslaicīgi IZSLĒDZAS. Kad magnētu noņem, pulsa ģenerators IESLĒDZAS un atkal 
var stimulēt.

 kā MagnēTs darBojas

• 3,76 cm x 2,67 cm x 0,495 cm (1,48 collas x 1,05 collas x 0,195 collas) 
• Minimālais magnētiskās plūsmas blīvums 2,54 cm (1 collas) attālumā no tā 

virsmas – 50 gausi (G)
• Atbilst IATA Bīstamo preču regulai, iesaiņošanas instrukcija 953; lauka 

stiprums: < 0,00525 G pie 4,6 m
• Magnēts: 35. klases neodīms (NdFeB-35) 
• Pārklājums: polipropilēns

 izsTrādājuMa specifikācija / MagnēTa MaTeriāli

Atkarībā no jūsu stāvokļa ārsts var dot norādījumu magnētu virzīt pāri pulsa 
ģeneratoram, lai aktivizētu papildu stimulāciju vai pārbaudītu pulsa ģeneratora 
darbību. Konsultējieties ar ārstu, vai uz jums attiecas šie papildu lietojuma veidi.

Pacienta magnētu izmanto arī, lai apturētu implantētā pulsa ģeneratora izraisīto 
stimulāciju. Lai jebkurā laikā stimulāciju apturētu, magnētu novietojiet tieši virs 
pulsa ģeneratora un turiet tur. Stimulācija neatsāksies līdz magnēta noņemšanai.

 paredzēTais lieTojuMs

 konTakTinforMācija

Lai pasūtītu jaunu magnētu, sazinieties ar ārstu.

 kā MagnēTs aizsTājaMs

Pacienta magnētu jums iedos pēc operācijas. Magnēts jums vienmēr jānēsā sev 
līdzi. Varat izmantot rokas pulksteņa veida aproci vai jostas skavu vai magnētu 
glabāt kabatā vai rokassomiņā. Ievērojiet visus iepriekš norādītos piesardzības 
pasākumus. Magnētu var tīrīt ar mīkstu drānu vai sūkli un neabrazīvu tīrīšanas 
līdzekli.

 kā rīkoTies ar MagnēTu

• Magnētu	 nekādā	 gadījumā	 nedrīkst	 novietot	 vai	 glabāt kredītkaršu, 
televizoru, datoru, datoru disku, mikroviļņu krāšņu, pulksteņu, citu magnētu 
vai priekšmetu, ko ietekmē spēcīgi magnētiskie lauki, tuvumā. Glabāt vismaz 
25 centimetru (10 collu) atstatumā. 

• Magnētu	nedrīkst	mest	zemē. Nokrītot uz cietas virsmas, tas var salūzt un 
zaudēt magnētiskā lauka intensitāti. 

• Lai	plastmasas	 ietvars	nesaplaisātu	un	nesabojātos, magnēts jāglabā no 
–20°C (–4°F) līdz +55°C (+131°F) temperatūrā.

• Ja	magnētu	pazaudējat	un	jums	nepieciešams	jauns	magnēts, sazinieties ar 
ārstu. 

• Ja	jums	nav	skaidrs,	kā	magnēts	lietojams,	vai	jums	radušies	jautājumi, 
lūdziet, lai ārsts jums parāda.

 piesardzīBas pasākuMi

• Ja	stimulācija	ir	sāpīga, nekavējoties sazinieties ar ārstu.
• Magnētu	 vienmēr	 nēsājiet	 sev	 līdzi. Parādiet ģimenes locekļiem vai 

aprūpētājiem, kā tas lietojams.
• Magnētu	nedrīkst	novietot	virs	elektrokardiostimulatora, jo tas var ietekmēt 

elektrokardiostimulatora darbību un mainīt stimulēšanas frekvenci. 
• Magnētu	nedrīkst	 novietot	 virs	 defibrilatora (ko reizēm dēvē par IKD), jo 

tādējādi ierīce var IZSLĒGTIES. 

 uzManīBu!!
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norādījumi Pacienta magnēta lietošanai latvian

UpUtstva za UpotrebU magneta za pacijente 

návod na Použitie magnetu Pre Pacienta

navodila za Uporabo magneta za bolnika

instrUcciones de Uso del imán para el paciente

patientmagnet – brUksanvisning        

hasta miknatis kUllanma talimatlari 
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